








1991 
Buccaneer 
Leola High 

School 
Leola~ South Dakota 57456 

Volume 33 



Looking back brings reflections 
When Alice disappeared through 
the looking glass, she entered an 
exciting world populated by fasci
nating characters. Come with us on 
a journey through our own looking 
glass as we reflect back on the peo
ple and events that made Leola 
High School an exciting place to be 
in 1990-91. 

The Persian Gulf War was the big
gest news story of the year. Ameri
can troops were sent to Saudi Ara
bia after Iraqi forces invaded the 
tiny country of Kuwait. Men and 
women from the Leola area were 
among those troops assigned to 
the Gulf, and television gave the 

Above: Darin Duvall portrays computer in
structor and head football coach Clyde 
Naasz during the junior Homecoming skit. 

2 Opening 

war an immediacy never before 
imagined. 

At home, LHS students met new 
faculty members as the school year 
began. Social studies teacher Bo 
Beck took over the duties of Bob 
Schumacher, who retired. Barb Ny
gaard replaced Marlys Thurow in 
the special education department. 

The Board of Education extended 
school hours from 8:45 a.m. to 
3:39 p.m. in order to give students 
more class time and more options 
in selecting electives. 

The board also agreed to a plan to 

Above right: Defensive back Brock Fischer 
looks to prevent a Herreid-Pollock ball carri
er from turning the comer during Homecom
mg action. 

co-op with Roscoe and Hosmer in 
football effective in the fall of 1991. 
The school board also modified 
the dress code to allow students to 
wear shorts to classes during the 
warm days of spring and early fall. 

The Student Council purchased a 
Welch 'sjuice machine for the study 
hall as a healthier alternative to 
pop as a thirst quencher. A sepa
rate garbage can was also installed 
in the study hall for recycling alumi
num cans. 

The school leased a 1990 Chevro
let Cavalier for the driver's educa
tion program. The district decided 

Table of Contents 

Opening 
Activities 
People 
Sponsors 
Index 
Closing 

2 
7 

55 
90 
94 
96 



of war abroad, changes at home 
to lease rather than buy in order to 
save money. 

Seniors Toby Steckler and Tina 
Schumacher were selected Home
coming king and queen, but the 
football team lost to a tough Her
reid-Pollock team to put a damper 
on festivities. Senior Kristina Schai
ble was crowned Leola Snow 
Queen and freshman Kristi Hoff
man was named Junior Snow 
Queen at the local pageant. Junior 
Jan Schaffer and freshmen Carrie 
Kallas and Becky Walz took talent 
honors. 

During the harsh, cold tempera-

Sophomores Sean January and Jade Weig 
and freshman Justin Fuller take time out to 
· study pictures of the state Snow Queen 
candidates. 

tures of January students and 
teachers said hello to two ex
change students. Boris Ceislar 
from Germany and Cristiane Mello 
from Brazil arrived to finish out the 
school year at LHS. 

In April new athletic director John 
Daly organized the first track meet 
to be held in Leola in over 20 years. 
Nine schools from surrounding 
communities participated in the 
event. 

The Senior Class spent one of their 
last evenings together April 27 at 
the junior-senior prom and ban
quet. The theme was "I Need You 

Now," and the scene was a white 
castle with a white sparkling gate 
and blue and silver streamers. 

Naturally, the biggest day for the 
Class of 1991 was graduation. 
Fourteen seniors received their di
plomas in ceremonies May 19. 
James ErdahL coordinator at 
Worthmore Treatment Center and 
former LHS administrator, deliv
ered the commencement address. 

Opening 3 



Looking glass reveals weekend fun 
Reflections through the looking 
glass reveal weekend good times 
and a style all our own. 

Weekends were times to sit back 
and relax - no teachers hounding 
us for assignments or giving new 
ones. And on weekends we could 
be found driving around town or 
car-pooling to neighboring commu
nities for dances. 

Aberdeen got a new shopping facili
ty, the Lakewood Mall. Besides doz
ens of new shops for shopping " till 
we drop," the mall contains a the
atre complex with five movie 
screens offering greater variety to 
movie-goers. 

4 Opening 

People of all ages got a chance to 
view " Dances With Wolves," a mov
ie which was filmed in South Dako
ta. Actor Kevin Costner directed 
and starred in the movie which won 
numerous awards including an 
Academy Award for " Best Picture. " 
But before " Dances With Wolves" 
arrived in Aberdeen, movie-goers 
were enjoying films such as the ro
mantic love story " Ghost" and the 
blockbuster comedy " Home 
Alone." 

On the fashion scene, anything -
well, just about anything - was in. 
But the looking glass still most of
ten reveals images of LHSers in 
blue jeans and T-shirts. Comfort 

Senior Melissa Miller enjoys a light-hearted 
moment in the school cafeteria while she 
finishes dessert. Also pictured is classmate 
Toby Steckler. 

was the fashion watchword for us, 
and we felt most comfortable in 
baggy or fitted blue jeans and T
shirts ranging from neon green to 
basic black and sporting advertis
ing logos or cartoons of all kinds. T
shirts featuring the Simpsons were 
particularly common. Sweaters and 
sweatshirts were also popular with 
both boys and girls, and the LHS 
female population seemed tom be
tween long and short hemlines; so 
they wore both. 

Long hair began to give way to 
shorter styles for both boys and 
girls as the look of the Eighties got 
an update for the start of the Nine
ties. 

Senior runner Donald Bonnet takes a break 
between events at the Region Track Meet in 
Aberdeen. Extra-curricular activities were 
popular ways for LHSers to fill leisure hours 
throughout the year. 



Senior Sherrie fredrickson gets her English 
book before heading to class. 

Left: Jan Schaffer sings a tribute to the 
troops involved in Desert Storm during the 
coronation ceremony on Pirate Day. 

Below: Senior Kristina Schaible checks out 
the latest issue of Seventeen in the library 
during fifth period study hall. 

Forward Matthew Ketterling and center Wil
lard Goeshel get in position for a rebound 
against Hecla during the district tourney. 

Junior Donnie Zerr and sophomore Jade 
Weig sign out of study hall to check out the 
action in the library. 

Opening 5 



Above: Sophomores Kandie Witt and Sean 
January catch up on the latest while junior 
Susan Heiser gets in some last-minute re
view. 

6 Opening 

Vocal director Jim Ochsner leads the mixed 
chorus in a number during Homecoming 
festivities. 

Right: Senior Matt Wildermuth and date Hol
lie Breitag enjoy one another's company 
during a slow dance following the Grand 
March at the prom. 

It's strike three for sophomore Leah Rath in 
a PE whitfleball game. 



What We Did 
Taking her turn in the football concession 
stand is junior Anna Kallas. Kallas and her 
classmates manned the concession stand at 
all football and basketball games to earn 
money for the prom. 

Activities 7 



Pregnant woman Kristina chaible scares off 
Toby Steckler during the senior skit. 

Above: Freshman Jon Steckler is conned 
into being the table during the FBLA skit. 

8 Homecoming 

Homecoming royalty include Kristina Schai· 
ble, Trent Weig, Melissa Miller, Boz Goebel, 

Right: For the first time the junior high en· 
tered a float in the Homecoming parade. 
Riding the float are seventh graders Aaron 
Steckler and Chris Sieh. 

Sherrie Fredrickson, Donald Bonnet, Queen 
Tina Schumacher and King Toby Steckler. 

Above: From atop the float seniors Matt Wil· 
dermuth and Matthew Ketterling urge the 
Pirates to "derail" the Express. 

THE PIRATES HAY£ 

iiRAPPED UP THE 



Steckler~ Schumacher are crowned 
Seniors Toby Steckler and Tina 
Schumacher were crowned 
Homecoming king and queen at 
ceremonies Sept. 28. 

Although their coronations were 
the highlight of the day for the 
two seniors, for Schumacher Pi
rate Day 1990 was special for 
others as well. She enjoyed the 
senior skit and was happy to see 
some of her college friends 
home for the occasion. She was 
also happy that she didn' t have 
to march with the high school 
band, since royalty candidates 

Senior Homecoming king and queen are 
Tina Schumacher and Toby Steckler. 

ride atop the royalty float. 

Both seniors are enjoying their 
final year in high school. 
Steckler likes high school be
cause it gives him an opportuni
ty to participate in sports. Al
though he competes in all major 
sports at LHS, his favorite is 
track because he enjoys the indi
vidual competition. 

Schumacher is enjoying her final 
year because she has a study 
hall for the first time and doesn't 
have to take any math or science 
classes. Both seniors say they 
could live without homework, 
however. 

If the two could change one 
thing about LHS, they say that 
they would like to have an open 
noon hour. " Sometimes we 
don' t like the food they serve," 
said Schumacher, " but we don't 
have a choice but to eat it. " 

Steckler says that an advantage 
of attending a small school like 
LHS is getting to know everyone. 
Schumacher agrees and points 
out that in a small school one 
has the opportunity to be friends 
with everybody. She adds that in 
a small school teachers have 
more time to spend with individ
ual students. 

One of the problems, on the oth
er hand, according to Steckler, is 
that in a small school there is 
often trouble getting people to 
participate in activities like foot
ball. Schumacher dislikes the 
gossip in a small town and " peo
ple who know or think they know 
everything in school. " 

The two seniors also have a little 
advice for freshmen. They advise 
the ninth graders not to try to 
adjust to high school too fast 
and caution them to respect 
their elders, study hard and have 
fun. 

Steckler is the son of Nicki and 
Floyd Meidinger. At LHS he is ac
tive in chorus, Show Choir, FBLA 
and sports. In his spare time he 
enjoys watching and participat
ing in sports and visiting with 
friends. After high school he 
plans to attend Presentation Col
lege. 

Schumacher is the daughter of 
Curtis and Diane Schumacher. 
She is involved in basketball, 
chorus, Show Choir, band and 
journalism. Outside school she 
enjoys talking on the phone, 
spending time with friends and 
listening to music. After gradu
ation she plans to attend NSU 
and major in business manage
ment. 

Homecoming 9 



10 Prom 

Keeping a roomful of prom goers happy is 
the responsibility of waiters like freshman 
Doug Hatlewick. 

Seniors Trent Weig (standing) , Boz Goebel 
and Matthew Ketterling (end of table) wait 
patiently with their dates for dinner to be 
served. 

Kristina Schaible and date make their way 
through the Grand March, the most nervew
recking part of the evening. 



Waiter Jon Steckler safely delivers two glass
es of punch. 

LHS juniors and seniors dance with their 
dates to the music of " Porta Party." 

Juniors select castle 
as prom centerpiece 
"I Need You Now" was the theme 
for the junior-senior prom, which 
was attended by 30 juniors and 
seniors with their dates. 

The gym was decorated with a baby 
blue and white castle and gos
samers. Royal blue and silver 
streamers outlined the gym. Lead
ing to the dance floor was a pillared 
gate and balloon arch. 

The banquet preceding the dance 
was served by the D & M Cafe. Ham 
and roast beef, scalloped potatoes, 
corn and fruit salad were on the 
menu, along with cake and ice 
cream. 

Providing entertainment during the pre· 
dance program is junior Jan Schaffer. 

The juniors raised over $3000 for 
the prom through a number of fund 
raisers including manning the foot
ball and basketball concession 
stands. 

Junior Darin Duvall said that set
ting up for prom was a lot of work 
but admitted that it was well worth 
it when the project was finally fin
ished. 

Waiters and waitresses for the 
prom were freshmen Darren Schu
macher, Greg Jasmer, Jon 
Steckler, Doug Hatlewick, Jenny 
Guffey, Kristi Hoffman and Becky 
Walz. 

Prom 11 



Clockwise from right: Leola now Queen 
Kristina chaible, junior talent winners 
Becky ~ alz and Carrie Ka llas, senior talent 
winner Jan chaffer and junior Snow Queen 
Kristi Hoffman 

Schaible is Snow Queen 
Senior Kristina Schaible represent
ed Leola in the State Snow Queen 
pageant Jan. 10-12 in Aberdeen. 

The three-day event climaxed with 
Saturday night's coronation and 
Queen's Ball which followed. " The 
ball was my favorite," Schaible ex
plained. " It gave me a chance to 
relieve some of the tension. " 

12 Snow Queen 

" Snow Queen is a good opportuni
ty to meet a lot of new and interest
ing people," says Schaible. Among 
those interesting people were 
South Dakota 's Williams and Ree, 
who entertained at the comation. 

" Living with two girls my age is 
nice," adds Schaible; " you get to 
become very good friends with one 
another." 



Girls Stater Jolyn Hoffman pins a rose on the 
gown of soon-to-be-graduate Donald Bon· 
net. 

Benjie Arioso and Matt Wildermuth enter the 
gymnasium for the last time a students of 
LHS. 

Far left: Don Bonnet gets some last-minute 
advice from vocal director Jim Ochsner. 

Near left: Autographing caps occupies the 
time before commencement exercises begin 
for seniors Sherrie Fredrickson and Tina 
Schumacher. 

Graduation 13 



Right: Melissa Miller and Matthew Ketterling 
leave the school with brand-new diplomas 
in hand. 

Below: Honor students for the Class of 1991 
include: Left to Right: Kristina Schaible, high 
honor; Toby Steckler, honor· and Melissa 
Miller highest honor. 

Hugs and handshakes say it all for well-wish
ers going through the receiving line follow
ing commencement exercises for the Class 
of 1991. 

Seniors say goodbye 
Commencement exercises for 14 
seniors were held Sunday, May 19, 
at 2 p.m. in the Leola High School 
gym. 

Mr. James Erdahl, outpatient clini
cal coordinator at the Worthmore 
Treatment Center in Aberdeen, de
livered the commencement ad
dress. Erdahl received both bache
lor's and master's degrees from 
Northern State College. He served 
as high school principal in Leola 
from 1964-68. 

14 Graduation 

School board chairman Tom 
Thorpe presented diplomas t() the 
graduating seniors. Father Mctthew 
Kinnath gave the invocatiOfl and 
benediction. Jan Schaffer played 
the processional and recessional. 
The Show Choir sang "We Hold the 
Future" and "Farewell Song." 

The class chose silver and teal for 
colors and the red rose as their 
flower. Their class motto is "There 
is only one success - to be able to 
live your life in your own way. " Boz Goebel and Tina Schumacher enter the 

gym in anticipation of receiving their diplo
mas. 



Mr. James Erdahl tells the Senior Class that 
everything in life is their choice. 

Members of the Senior Class receive many 
graduation congratulations. 

Senior chorus and how hoir members 
perform a farewell song during graduation 
ceremonies. 

Graduation 15 



enior Matthew Ketterling models the latest 
in PE fashion during an indoor whiffieball 
game. 

16 Academics 

Above left: Freshman Darren Schumacher 
lifts to improve his performance on the foot
ball field. 

Above: Jon Hoffman takes a mighty 
swing at the ball during a fourth hour 
whiffieball game. 



Best says, 'Students keep guy young' 
BoBeck is LHS's new girls' basket
ball coach and high school social 
studies teacher. 

The new teacher and coach finds 
LHS students " interesting." Beck 
adds that with all the varied per
sonalities there is something new 
happening every day. " The stu
dents keep a guy young," he 
laughs. 

Beck decided to go into coaching 
because he missed high school 
basketball. Why did he choose 
teaching? " For all the money!" he 
jokes. 

The thing that has surprised him 
most about teaching is how quick
ly the school year has gone. 

Beck is originally from Roscoe. 

Seniors Matt Wildermuth and Cristiane 
Mello work on a consumer economics 
problem assigned by Beck. 

His family consists of his parents 
and three boys. In high school he 
was active in football , basketball, 
track and baseball. Beck graduat
ed from Roscoe High School in 
1985 and went on to South Dako
ta State University, from which he 
graduated in 1990. 

Senior guard Tina Schumacher 
says that Coach Beck has a lot of 
knowledge to offer the girls' bas
ketball team and is easy to talk to. 
She adds that the team is definite
ly in shape this year because "he 
loves to run us!" 

Matt Wildermuth enjoys Beck's 
senior governmentjeconomics 
class and describes Beck as help
ful and informative. 

PE instructor Bo Beck shows sophomore 
ReEtta Rott how to keep score of the 
game. 

Freshman Scott Schauer is involved in 
Beck's weightlifting program. 

Academics 17 



Freshmen Scott Schauer and Justin show off 
their artwork for teacher Alverde Daniel. 

Junior Keith Meidinger prepares to do some 
welding. 

DanieL Daly give vocational training 
Mrs. Alverde Daniel and Mr. John 
Daly come to school every morning 
prepared to develop the vocational 
skills of LHS students. 

Daniel teaches two home econom
ics classes where students learn 
" information needed for living." In 
her one art class, Daniel helps stu
dents " develop skills for leisure 
time in later life." 

Freshman art students learn how to 

18 Academics 

paint with oil color, water color and 
acrylic paint and do other activities 
such as glass etching and colored 
pencil sketches. 

Home economics students cook 
meals, bake and learn about the 
foods they prepare. They also sew 
and study family life. 

Daly teaches three high school 
shop classes in which students 
team skills ranging from drafting to 

welding to building a garage. 

Sophomores spend much of their 
time drafting and the rest building 
cabinets and other items of furni
ture. Juniors spend their first nine 
weeks welding and the remainder 
of the year learning about engines. 
The senior shop classes develop 
skills in woodworking by building a 
garage and items of furniture and 
by designing houses and bridges. 



Senior shop student Tina Schumacher 
works with caulk while building the garage 
which was a class project. 

Home economics instructor Alverde Daniel 
demonstrates how to use an electric mixer 
to seniors Scott Hoffman and Matthew Ket
terling. 

Seniors Jamie Rott and Donald Bonnet 
check to see that their garage door is level. 

Using electric equipment safety is one of the 
lessons of industrial arts students likejunior 
Donnie Zerr. 

Academics 19 



Right. ophomores Eric Erdmann, Kandie 
~ itt and ean January practice introduc
tions in a mock interview. 

One semester of sophomore English is de
voted to improving speaking skills. Here Re
nee Fink delivers an impromptu speech. 

20 Academics 

Using the library during their study hall peri
od are freshmen Chris Schell and Doug 
Hatlewick. 

Librarian Pat Geditz shows senior Tina 
Schumacher how to get information from 
the State Library in Pierre. 



Librarian Pat Geditz gives Brock Fischer a 
hand locating some speech research . 

Sophomores Bret Schaible and Nathan Hoff
man take a break from their studies to read 
the newspaper. 

Library goes hi-tech 
Librarian and junior high English 
teacher Pat Geditz presides over a 
library which is moving into the 
21st century. 

In 1990 a computer was installed in 
the library which provides tele
phone access to materials in the 
State Library in Pierre. Geditz is 
also working to put the entire li
brary inventory on computer. 

The library has also replaced its 
old vertical file with the Social Is
sues Resource Series (SIRS), which 
each year compiles copies of the 

Left: Seventh grader Becky Daly gets help 
with a grammar assignment from teacher 
Pat Geditz. 

20 best articles on common re
search topics. The articles are tak
en from major newspapers and 
magazines from the entire country 
and bound together in volumes 
ranging from Death to Sports. 

"We utilized the computer hookup 
and SIRS for both senior research 
papers and sophomore speeches 
and they are great!" says high 
school English teacher Julie 
George. George also took the sen
iors to Northern State University to 
spend a morning doing research at 
the college library. 

Academics 21 



Above: Working on a computer program is 
senior Trent Weig. 

Right: Donald Bonnet matches wits with the 
computer during senior computer class. 

22 Academics 



enior Sherrie Fredrickson and Kristy Schai
ble worked at local uptown offices for six 
weeks. 

Left: Typing student Jeanne Ottenbacher 
gets attention from instructor Doris Hep
perle. 

Below: Working on her typing skills is senior 
Sherrie Fredrickson. 

Seniors work uptown 
Two members of Mrs. Doris Hep
perle's office education class 
worked an hour a day for six weeks 
in local officers. 

Kristy Schaible worked at the Farm
ers Administration Office, while 
Sherrie Fredrickson worked at the 
Soil Conservation Office. 

Schaible's duties included key
boarding, word processing, filing, 

answering the phone and greeting 
clients. Fredrickson worked with 
wetland maps and an office com
puters. 

Both girls say that they benefited 
from their on-the-job experience 
and stated that their jobs also 
helped them decide that they 
would like to go back into an office 
setting someday in the future. 

Academics 23 



Science class tours P.C. , hospital 
The advanced biology class of sci
ence teacher Brad Beck got a 
chance to tour Presentation Col
lege and St. Luke's Hospital in Ab
erdeen. 

The students first made a tour of 
the nursing room at P.C., where 
real-life situations are simulated for 
students to practice on before they 
are given their nursing degrees. 
They were shown all the tools used 
by surgeons and told how they are 
used in surgery. From there they 

24 Academics 

went into the anatomy-physiology 
lab, where instructor Dennis Ka
men showed them actual human 
organs outside the body. After
wards Kamen showed the students 
two cadavers, one a male and the 
other a female. 

Most of the juniors thought that 
viewing the cadavers was the most 
interesting part of the day. Willard 
Goeshel thought it was neat when 
he spotted the eyes of one of the 
cadavers separated from the rest of 

the body, while Darin Duvall 
thought the way that all the organs 
fit together like a puzzle was the 
most interesting. 

At St. Luke's Hospital the students 
visited the intensive care unit, the 
obstetrics unit, the maternity ward 
and the physical therapy and radi
ology departments. They also 
watched a video of the micro-lab, 
since not all the students would 
have been able to fit into the room. 



Opposite page left: Junior Jolyn Hoffman 
asks science teacher Brad Beck for help with 
a Biology II assignment. 

Left: Freshman Jon Steckler takes a stab at 
explaining the solution to an Algebra II 
problem. Looking on are classmates Greg 
Jasmer and Justin Fuller. 

Below left. Math teacher Clark Reider uses 
the chalkboard to explain how to solve an 
equation 

Below: Junior Donnie Zerr works with the 
computer during chemistry class. 

Left: Pictured with instructor Brad Beck are 
advanced chemistry students Toby Steckler, 
Matt Wildermuth, Jan Schaffer, Jolyn Hoff· 
man and Melissa Miller. Advanced chem stu· 
dents h ave the opportunity to earn college 
credit for their work under a program spon· 
sored through the University of South Dako· 
ta. 

Academics 25 



LHS will get a new study hall floor 
for the l99l-92 school year. The 
old floor must be torn out because 
of extensive damage caused by 
heavy spring rains. 

Rainfall leaked through the ceiling 
and accumulated on the floor 
where it warped and broke the floor 
boards in a number of places. Wa
ter even leaked through the floor 
into the high school science room 
below. 

26 Academics 

Rain damages study hall 
The school will put in a new roof 
with a painted sheetrock ceiling. 
The old floor will be ripped up and 
a sub-floor put in. Then the floor 
will be carpeted. The work will be 
completed during the summer. 

Besides a new study hall , the 
school also purchased a new juice 
machine for the study hall. The ma
chine proved popular with LHS stu
dents. The Welch 's machinejoined 
the pop and candy machines which 

have been in place for several 
years. The money earned from 
those machines is given to the stu
dent council, which uses it sponsor 
activities such as Homecoming and 
a new TORCH program. 

The extended school day and re
vised schedule allowed more stu
dents to have a study hall , which 
they used for finishing homework, 
relaxing or just goofing around with 
friends. 



Opposite page lett: Freshman Scott Schauer 
sits over the rain-damaged study hall floor 
which will be replaced during the summer. 

Below: After signing out to the library, study 
hall students Justin Fuller (top). Eric Miller 
and Sean January read the news. 

Below: Jenny Guffey puts her coins into the 
new study hall juice machine. 

Lett: Becky Walz uses her study hall to finish 
reading a freshman literature assignment. 

Academics 27 



Journalism is challenge 
The journalism students of Mrs. Ju
lie George liked being to work to
gether and carry on conversations 
as they worked. But junior Darin 
Duvall especially enjoyed getting to 
put a newspaper together each 
month. 

What they disliked was designing 
yearbook layouts and especially 
meeting deadlines. Although they 
liked to take pictures, they found 
developing and printing their pho
tos frustrating. And though they 
say that they did not mind writing 
stories, they admitted that finding 
an original way to approach each 
story and actually getting the story 

28 Journalism 

started could be a challenge. 

The 1989 editor of " LHS Live" re
ceived an All-State rating at Press 
Day Oct. 8 in Brookings. The year
book was not judged because of a 
late delivery. 

At Press Day the LHS journalists 
spent their morning hours in work
shop conducted by journalism 
teachers from around the state. 
Sessions included newswriting, 
yearbook planning and photogra
phy. The afternoon was highlighted 
by the awards presentations and a 
keynote address by Dale Blegen, 
publisher of the " DeSmet News." 

Junior Marci Grabowska works on a year 
book layout. 

Senior Benjie Arioso photographs class
mates Darren Schumacher and Laura Ket
terling. 



Freshman Jenny Guffey and Mrs. George 
check over the picture day schedule to de· 
cide where to go next. 

Senior Tina Schumacher prints a picture in 
the school darkroom. 

Lett: The journalism staff includes: Front: 
Laura Ketterling, Marci Grabowska, Kristy 
Schaible, adviser Julie George, Jenny Guffey 
and Benjie Arioso. Back: Darin Duvall , Tina 
Schumacher, Mike Wildermuth and Darren 
Schumacher. 

Below: Journalism staffers Jenny Guffey and 
Kristy Schaible help adviser Julie George 
sort out orders for Memory Mates. 

Journalism 29 



: 
: 
: 
n 
M 

Becky Walz and Kristi Hoffman work togeth
er on a report for the FBLA Spring Confer
ence. 

30 FBLA 

.. . 
. . . 
. 

Local FBLA officers include: Front Row: 
Mindy Ketterling, treasurer; Shanna San
born, secretary; Leisha Fuller, parliamentar-

Anna Schaunaman purchases a notebook 
from FBLA president Melissa Miller at the 
FBLA Hall Mall. 

ian; and Melissa Miller, president. Back Row: 
Toby Steckler, vice president; Laurie Krein, 
reporter; and Susan Heiser, historian. 



susa'n Heiser waged an unsuccessful cam
paign for state historian at the FBLA State 
conference. Nichole Erdmann scored high
est on the parliamentary procedure test and 
was named state parliamentarian, however. FBLA members include: Front Row: Melissa 

Miller, Toby Steckler, Mindy Ketterling, Lau
rie Krein, Susan Heiser and Leisha Fuller. 
Middle Row: Matt Wildermuth , Becky Walz, 
Carrie Kallas, Mike Wildermuth, Benjie Ari-

oso, Jan Schaffer, Jon Steckler and adviser 
Doris Hepperle. Back Row: Michelle Hoff
man, Kristi Hoffman, ReEtta Rott and Ni
chole Erdmann. 

FBLA teaches responsibility 
A local FBLA chapter was first orga
nized in Leola in 1974 by Doris Hep
perle. Hepperle felt that FBLA could 
help students bridge the gap be
tween the classroom and the busi
ness community. She also believed 
that FBLA would teach such things 
as responsibility, an understanding 
of the American business enter
prise system and character. 

fBLA has taught junior Shanna 
Sanborn and senior Melissa Miller 
how to stand up in front of people 
and speak. Sophomore Nichole 

Erdmann has learned the proper 
parliamentary procedure rules and 
a lot about responsibility. 

FBLA has also given students some 
memorable experiences. Senior 
Toby Steckler recalls the time when 
they got lost on their way to Madi
son for an officers' meeting. San
born says that her most memora
ble experience came when Mrs. H 
accused the group of stealing her 
Christmas gift:. 

Miller recommends FBLA to all in-

terested students. "It is enjoyable 
and it teaches you about the busi
ness world. " Erdmann recom
mends FBLA because it gives mem
bers a chance to meet new people. 

The most enjoyable activity of 
FBLA is unanimous - the State 
Conference. 

Although a majority of the local 
members are girls, the gender gap 
is narrowing. This year five of the 
chapter's members were guys. 

FBLA 31 



Vocal director Jim Ochsner conducts the 
mixed chorus during a concert perfor
mance. 

Below: All-State Chorus members are: Top 
to bottom: Matt Wildermuth , Tina Schu
macher, Toby Steckler and Jan Schaffer 

32 Music 

Members of the mixed chorus include: 
Front Row: Laurie Krein, Jenny Guffey, Jo
lyn Hoffman, Mindy Ketterling. Jan 
Schaffer, Leisha Fuller, Tina Schumacher, 
Becky Walz and Kristi Hoffman. Second 
Row: Director Jim Ochsner, Renee Fink, 
Nichole Erdmann, Anna Kallas, Kristy 
Schaible, Leah Rath and Mike Wildermuth . 
Third Row: Benjie Arioso. Darren Schu-

macher, Donald Bonnet. Nathan Kappes, 
Jeff Jundt. Jade Weig, Sean January and 
Keith Meidinger. Back Row: Matt Wilder
muth, Trent Weig, Toby Steckler, Justin 
Fuller, Darin Duvall, Eric Miller, Brett 
Schaible, Jon Steckler, Jesse Kindelspire, 
Eric Erdmann, Nathan Hoffman and Don
nie Zerr. 



Steckler rehearses a choral number 
vhile neighbor Jeff Jundt listens. 

Accompanists for the mixed chorus are 
Carrie Kallas and Jan Schaffer. 

Accompanist Jan Schaffer keeps an eye on 
the music during a mixed chorus rehearsal 
in the chorus room. 

Mixed chorus gains 
knowledge~ experience 
The 1990-91 mixed chorus consist
ed of .38 vocalists. Using the exper
ience gained the previous year, the 
group performed very well through
out the year, according to vocal di
rector Jim Ochsner. Ochsner's goal 
this year was to help his older stu
dents to reach their peaks while 
helping the younger singers to de
velop. Overall, Ochsner felt that 
the LHS students met his goals very 
well. 

Through the year the mixed chorus 
performed in three concerts, one at 
Christmas, a second in the spring 
and a third - a pops concert - at 
year's end. 

Students also did well in the region
al music contest in Aberdeen, ac
cording to Ochsner, as did mem
bers of Show Choir, which compet
ed in jazz festivals in Aberdeen and 
Spearfish. 

Music 33 



Members of the LHS Show Choir include: 
Front Row: Jolyn Hoffman, Tina Schu
macher and accompanist Carrie Kallas. Sec
ond Row: Don Zerr and Donald Bonnet. 
Third Row: Drummer Darren Schumacher, 
bass player Trent Weig, Leah Rath, alternate 
Mike Wildermuth, Greg Jasmer and Shanna 

Sanborn. Fourth Row: ttollie Breitag, alter
nate and accompanist Kristi Hoffman, Sean 
January, Matt Wildermuth , Toby Steckler, 
Jan Schaffer and Anna Kallas. Back Row: 
Kristina Schaible, Jesse Kindelspire and Jeff 
Jundt. Not pictured is alternate Nathan Hoff
man. 

Show Choir captures 
first place honors 

The LHS Show Choir placed first in 
Class C at the Northern State Uni
versity Jazz Festival in January. 
The group performed "Bridge Over 
Troubled Water" and "Carnival." 
Toby Steckler and Jan Schaffer 
took outstanding vocalist honors 
for their featured solos in the per
formance. 

The Show Choir also competed in 
the Black Hills State University Jazz 
Festival and placed second among 

34 Music 

eight schools in Class C. They ad
ded "Over the Bay" to their reper
toire and featured Tina Schu
macher and Kristina Schaible. 

Besides performing for the two con
tests, the group also performed at a 
benefit for the Forges, N.D., gym 
and sang at a Modem Woodmen 
banquet. They also performed for 
Governor George Mickelson at a 
Republican Day dinner. Their final 
performance was at graduation. 

Senior Donald Bonnet dances the samb. 
during " Carnival," a number the group pe 
formed at the NSU Jazz Festival. 



opposite page left: Juniors Jan Schaffer and 
Jeff Jundt perform Carnival. 

Senior Show Choir members include Matt Toby Steckler, Tina Schumacher and Don 
Wildermuth, Kristy Schaible, Trent Weig, Bonnet. 

Below: Show Choir member Nathan Hoff
man helps Jeff Jundt get into his costume. 

Vocalists earn contest superiors 

Soloists earning superiors at contest in- macher, Mike Wildermuth , Nichole Erd
clude: Front: Kristina Schaible and Jan mann and Toby Steckler. 
Schaffer. Back: Greg Jasmer, Tina chu-

Thirty-five vocalists competed at 
the Region Music Contest held in 
the Johnson Fine Arts Center on 
the campus of Northern State Uni
versity in Aberdeen. 

Soloists earning superior ratings in
cluded Jan Schaffer, Toby Steckler, 
Nichole Erdmann, Tina Schu
macher, Kristina Schaible, Mike 
Wildermuth and Greg Jasmer. One 
girls' ensemble, two mixed ensem
bles and two large vocal groups 
also won superiors. 

" I was pleased with the efforts of all 
the students and with the out
come," said vocal director Jim 
Ochsner. " The results were better 
than average. " 

Music 35 



Schumacher ends six years of band 
After six years of performing with 
the concert band and five years of 
leading the marching band, senior 
Tina Schumacher is ready to gra
duate. 

Looking back at her years in band, 
Schumacher's 's fondest memory 
was of winning four superior ratings 
on her solos in region contests. 
She also looks back fondly on trips 
to Watertown for All-State Band 
tryouts. 

Schumacher, alwa:ys on the look
out for a challenge, says that read
ing new concert music was her fa
vorite part of band. Her least favor
ite activity was marching. " When 1 
first started being majorette, 1 got 
really nervous. It wasn't so bad 
when it was nice outside because 1 
didn't have to wear those hot uni
forms, " Schumacher said. " But 
when it was cold outside it was aw
ful because I just wore a sweater 
and skirt or white pants. " 

Members of the LHS concert band are: Front 
Row: Tim Hoffman. Chris Daly, Greg Jasmer, 
Michelle Hoffman, Carrie Kallas, Nichole 
Erdmann, Laurie Krein, Melissa Miller, Amy 
Bieber and Becky Walz. Second Row: Darin 
Duvall, Jolyn Hoffman, Eric Erdmann, Kristi 
Hoffman, Kristina Schaible, Susan Heiser, 
Shantel Schumack, Becky Miller and ReEtta 
Rott. Third Row: Boz Goebel, Darren Schu
macher. Jesse Kindelspire, Mike Wilder
muth, Kandie Witt, Don Zerr, Leah Rath, Re· 
nee Fink and Nathan Hoffman. Back Row: 
Director Mick Guffey, Jeb Outtrim, Sean Jan
uary, Scott Schauer, Tina Schumacher, Jan 
Schaffer, Jenny Guffey. Laura Wilermuth and 
Evan Erdmann. Not pictured is Hollie Brei
tag. 

36 Music 

The accomplishments of senior French 
hom player Tina Schumacher include six 

years of varsity band experience and four 
consecutive contest superiors. 



Director Mick Guffey assists sophomore 
· .Jrie Krein at a band lesson. 

Band director Mick Guffey and the pep band 
entertain the crowd at a football game with a 
little help from some volunteer music 
stands. 

Band Council members are Kristi Hoffman, 
freshman representation; Joyn Hoffman, ju
nior representative; ReEtta Rott, vice presi
dent; Laurie Krein, sophomore representa-

Sophomore Renee Fink marches along with 
the marching band during the homecoming 
parade. 

tion; Boz GoebeL president; Darin Duvall, 
secretary; Tina Schumacher, senior repre
sentative; and Jenny Guffey, librarian. 

Music 37 



Freshman Hollie Breitag works on her solo 
in preparation for the regional music con
test. 

Members of the stage band include: Front 
Row: Kristina Schaible, Susan Heiser, Shan
tel Schumack, Kristi Hoffman and ReEtta 
Rott. Second Row: Don Zerr. Leah Rath , Re
nee Fink, Nathan Hoffman and Kandie Witt. 

Stage band selected, 
band members compete 
Eighteen members of the varsity 
band were involved in stage band 
during the final weeks. The group 
played four numbers at the Pops 
Concert, including "Locomotion" 
and "Blue Suede Shoes." 

In addition to band and stage band, 
31 instrumentalists competed in 
the regional music contest. Four 
high schoolers earned superiors 
on their solos. They were Don Zerr, 
Tina Schumacher, Jenny Guffey 

38 Music 

and Jan Schaffer. 

Ensembles earning superior rat
ings were the French horn quartet 
(Schumacher, Schaffer, Guffey and 
Laura Wildermuth; the saxophone 
trio (Kristy Schaible, Kristi Hoffman 
and ReEtta Rott); the brass quintet 
(Zerr, Guffey, Kandie Witt, Sean 
January and Greg Jasmer); and the 
trumpet quartet (Zerr, Witt, Renee 
Fink and Nathan Hoffman). 

Third Row: Greg Jasmer, Hollie Breitag, Eric 
Erdmann, Sean January, Director Mick Guf· 
fey and Darren Schumacher. Fourth Row· 
Tina Schumacher. Carrie Kallas, Jan 
Schaffer and Jenny Guffey. 

Soloists earning superiors at the regional 
music contest were Don Zerr, Tina Schu· 
macher, Jenny Guffey and Jan Schaffer. 

Opposite page right: Junior Susan Heiser 
practices for the stage band s performance 
in the Pops Concert. 



' . . 
--~ 

Music 39 



Pirates finish season with 0-8 record 
The Leola Pirates football team fin
ished the season with a disappoint
ing 0-8 record. 

Head coach Clyde Naasz attributed 
the team's losses in part to a lack 
of numbers. The Pirates began the 
year with on!y 16 players but lost 
senior Benjie Arioso to leg surgery 
after the Ipswich game. Most teams 
the Pirates played, on the other 
hand, outnumbered them .3-1. 

Since most of the players were in 
the game on every down, fatigue 
became a factor in the second half, 
allowing opponents to blow open a 
close game in the third and fourth 

Freshman Jon Steckler takes the field for 
the 1990 Homecoming game. 

40 Football 

quarters. "We were in games, but 
the big plays and not having the 
speed is what hurt our team," ad
ded Naasz. 

The Pirates played hard all season, 
however, and did put together 
some outstanding long drives 
against good defensive teams, said 
Naasz. The defensive team also im
proved each game, he added. 

Junior Darin Duvall called this sea
son a learning experience for the 
younger players on the team be
cause they gained experience and 
were able to develop their football 
skills. For freshman Darren 

Schmacher the high point of the 
season was being able to start a 
defensive end. 

Leading rusher for the squad was 
senior Donald Bonnet, while soph 
omore Brock Fischer led the team 
in receptions. 

Senior Jamie Rott led the defense 
with an average of 11 tackles per 
game and earned Defensive Cen 
tury Club honors. Safety Tob} 
Steckler was also named to the De· 
fensive Century Club. 

A touchdown was rare occurrence for the 
Pirates during the 1990 season. 



The Pirate football team includes: Front 
Row Chris Daly, JeffTschappat. Sean Janu
ary, Jon Steckler.. Greg Jasmer, Darren 

chumacher, Jesse Kindelspire, Jeb Out
trim and Scott Schauer. Back Row: Assistant 

Quarterback Toby Steckler attempts to es
cape the grasp of a Herreid-Pollock defend
er. 

coach John Daly, Benjie Arioso, Jamie Rott, 
Tom Kempf, Darin Duvall , Toby Steckler, 
Don Bonnet and head coach Clyde Naasz. 
Not pictured: Brock Fischer. 

We 
16 
0 
6 

12 
6 

14 
20 

Football 

They 
Langford 46 
Ipswich 41 

McLaughlin 54 
Eureka-Bowdle 56 
Herreid-Pollock 38 

Tri-School 53 
Selby 42 

Football 41 



Girls improve throughout season 
The girls' basketball team ended 
their season with a 6-14 record. 

But Bo Beck, new head coach for 
the Lady Pirates, said that the girls 
worked hard all year and got some 
good results for their efforts. 
" Whether the team won or lost, 
they still played hard," said Beck. 
" They didn' t give up." 

The team's strong points were 
good hustle, rebounding and free 
throw shooting. The girls often had 
difficulty hitting from and field, 
however. 

According to Beck, the Lady Pirates 
had a few tough losses, but were in 

Varsity Girls' 
Basketball 

We They 
41 Pollock 32 
24 Northwestern 54 
31 Eureka 46 
31 Langford 76 
43 Hoven 64 
44 Bowdle 51 
69 Hosmer 36 
37 Frederick 32 
52 Herreid 39 
49 Cresbard 65 
55 Northwestern 71 
55 Hosmer 28 
37 Warner 79 
29 Selby 47 
38 Hecla 53 
35 Roscoe 46 

Yellowstone Trail Tournament 
47 Roscoe 49 
52 Herreid 51 
26 Selby 53 

(Sixth Place) 

District 2B Tournament 
Hecla 53 

42 Girls' Basketball 

virtually every game they played 
and had chances to win a few of the 
tight games they lost. They also 
pulled out a few of the close games. 

At the conference tournament, the 
Lady Pirates came home with the 
sixth place trophy after losing to 
Selby. In first round action the Pi
rates were defeated by Roscoe 49-
4 7 when they were unable to get 
two last-second shots to fall. In the 
second game the Pirates captured 
a 52-51 victory over Herreid to set 
up the consolation matchup with 
Selby. 

During the districts the Lady Pirates 
fell to Hecla 5.3-.3.3. " We started out 

slow because of an early injury but 
came out in the second half fired 
up and played an aggressive, hard· 
fought half of basketball," said 
Beck about the season-ending 
game. 

For first year coach Beck, the sea
son was a learning experience. " It 
takes a lot of time to get a team 
together and get everything done. 
You can't get everything done in 
one practice or one week," said 
Beck. 

Seniors Tina Schumach er and Melissa Miller 
both grab for a loose ball. 



varsity girls basketball players include Tina 
chumacher, Renee Fink Anna Kallas. Me

lissa Miller, Leah Rath head coach Bo Beck, 

Tina Schumacher puts up a shot over a He
cla defender during district tournament ac
tion. 

Kristy Schaible, ReEtta Rott, Michelle Hoff
mann, Nichole Erdmann and Laurie Krein. 
Not pictured Shanna Sanborn. 

enior forward Kristy Schaible works on lay
ups during practice. 

Members of the girls' basketball team enter
tain the crowd during the Homecoming as
sembly. 

Lady Pirate Anna Kallas looks to teammate 
Melissa Miller for help after the Hecla de
fense closes in. 

Girls' Basketball 43 



Young players learn, 
experience success 

The girl's B team had a successful 
season, according to assistant 
coach Betty Hutson. The team fin
ished with an 8-7 overall record. 

Playing on the B squad was a learn
ing experience for the young play
ers. Eighth grader Shantel Schu
mack used the season to become a 
more consistent ball player. Schu
mack's goal was to play her posi
tion in every game to the best of 
her ability. She felt that her team
mates improved over the course of 
the year. 

Junior Varsity 
Girls' Basketball 

We They 
22 Pollock 12 
18 Northwestern :36 
:30 Eureka :3:3 
:37 Langford :36 
28 Hoven :36 
44 Bowdle 4:3 
:36 Hosmer 12 
29 Frederick 16 
:30 Herreid 20 
:3:3 Cresbard 27 
16 Northwestern 41 
22 Warner :32 
18 Selby 25 
22 a hecla 57 
:36 Roscoe 16 

Sophomore ReEtta Rott looks to pass the 
ball past the Hecla defense. 

44 Girls' Basketball 

Hutson agreed that the team be
came stronger during the season 
but said that the girls could have 
shot better from the free throw line. 
She was impressed with the quality 
of the young players coming up, 
however. 

Leading rebounder was sopho
more Leah Rath with an average of 
4 .4 rebounds per game. Leading 
scorer was eighth grader Jessica 
Casey with a 4 . 7 point average. 

Members of the junior varsity girls" basket· 
ball team include: (Clockwise from lower 
left) Anna Schaunaman, Lacey Zantow. 
Kristi Hoffman, Michelle Hoffman, Renee 
Fink, Leah Rath , coach Betty Hutson, N1· 
chole Erdmann, Jessica Casey, Carrie Kal 
las, Laurie Krein , Becky Miller and Shantel 
Schumack. 



Members of the junior varsity boys· basket
ball team include: Front Row: Doug• 
Hatlewick, Nathan Noffman, Chris Daly, Eric 
Erdmann and Jesse Kindelspire. Back Row: 
Scott Schauer, Jon Steckler, Greg Jasmer, 
coach Clark Reider, Brock Fischer, Boris 
Ceislar and Justin Fuller. 

Junior Varsity 
Boys' Basketball 

We They 
28 Pollock 42 
17 Warner 58 
34 Eureka .35 
18 Noven 59 
.34 Ipswich 51 
27 Necla 6.3 
.38 Nerreid 47 
20 Langford 50 
20 Bowdle .39 
12 Selby 5.3 
24 Frederick 47 
25 Cresbard 61 
.36 Faulkton 42 
.30 Frederick 40 
.38 Roscoe 24 

JV' s have tough year 
The junior varsity boys' basketball 
team did not do as well as they had 
hoped and finished the season with 
only one win. 

"We didn't improve as much during 
the season as I thought we should 
have," said junior varsity coach 
Clark Reider. Freshman Jon 
Steckler agreed with Reider. "We 
had problems keeping our hands 
on the ball, and we had too many 
turnovers. We also had trouble 
keeping leads," explained 
Steckler. 

What was it like to play on a team 
which won only one game? "The 
worst thing about the season was 
the constant losing; it got worse 
and worse with every loss. We had 
lost a lmost all confidence by the 

Foreign exchange student Boris Ceislar got 
to try his hand at interscholastic sports for 
the first time at LNS. 

end of the season," Steckler said. 
And most of his teammates agreed 
with him." 

The season wasn't a total disaster, 
however. The Pirates played some 
very close games and some very 
tough teams, according to Reider. 
Some of the toughest teams includ
ed Warner, Selby, Hosmer and He
cla. 

Besides ball handling, shooting 
was a major weakness of the team. 
The JV's hit only .31 percent of their 
shots from the field, and though 
their free throw percentage im
proved during the season, they still 
connected on only 51 percent of 
their shots from the line. The 
squad was able to put only 28 
points on the board per game. 

Boys' Basketball 45 



Pirates lack offense 
The varsity boys' basketball team 
ended their season with a record of 
6-16. 

Head coach Clyde Naasz said that 
overall the team hustled and re
bounded well. He also felt that the 
Pirates handled the ball effectively, 
committing only 13 turnovers per 
game. 

Naasz admitted that toward the end 
of the season the squad improved 
their shooting and free throw per
centage. However, the Pirates still 
averaged only 49 points a game, 
and Naasz was disappointed with 
the team's offensive output. " We 
didn' t spend enough time off sea
son shooting, and it showed during 
the games," he said. Senior Toby 
Steckler and classmate Matthew 

Ketterling agreed with Naasz. 

Naasz pointed out that the squad 
played well together during district 
tournament, where the Pirates cap
tured fourth place. 

But the team did not fare so well in 
the conference tourney. After a 
qualifying round win over Bowdle, 
the Pirates lost three straight 
games to close out the tournament 
in eighth place. Steckler was 
named to the all-conference team. 

Steckler was the team's leading 
scorer with 14 points per game and 
also led the team in assists. The 
squad averaged 30 rebounds per 
game with senior Jamie Rott lead
ing the way with five and junior Wil
lard Goeshel four boards per game. 

Junior Wi llard Goeshel fights to control th 
opening tip-o ff. 



Members of the Pirate basketball team are: 
Kneeling: Nathan Hoffman, Benjie Arioso, 
oonald Bonnet, Matthew Ketterling and Jon 
Steckler. Standing: Assistant coach Clark 

Opposite page left: Senior Jamie looks for 
an open player to pass to. 

Reider, Trent Weig, Tob)' Steckler, Brock Fi
scher, Boris Ceislar, Willard Goeshel, Greg 
Jasmer and Jamie Rott. Not pictured: Head 
coach Clyde Naasz. 

Senior Donald Bonnet puts up a shot in the 
lane against heavy traffic. 

Senior Jamie Rott drives to the basket. 

We 
40 
29 
62 
.39 
4.3 
.31 
74 
56 
.36 
48 
.31 
54 
44 
6.3 
44 
61 

Varsity Boys' 
Basketball 

Pollock 
Warner 
Eureka 
Hoven 

Hosmer 
Ipswich 
Hecla 

Herreid 
Langford 
Bowdle 
Selby 

Frederick 
Cresbard 
Faulkton 
Frederick 
Roscoe 

They 
44 
84 
49 
44 
50 
54 
80 
66 
65 
.31 
50 
50 
58 
89 
58 
.38 

Yellowstone Trail Tournament 
61 Bowdle 41 
64 Herreid 7.3 
58 Hosmer 59 
41 Eureka 45 

60 
49 
.35 

District 2B Tournament 
Hecla 

Langford 
Hosmer 

55 
64 
5.3 

Boys' Basketball 4 7 



Eighth grader places 
in State Track Meet 

Eighth grader Anna Schaunaman 
took fourth place in the 800 meter 
run at the South Dakota State 
Track Meet. 

Schauaman qualified for the state 
meet at the conference meet, 
where she also broke the school 
record in the 800 meter run with a 
time of 2:28:23. 

Schaunaman also ran in the 1600 
meter run at the state meet and 
was joined by classmate Shantel 
Schumack, who competed in the 
discus. 

48 Gir ls' Track 

Coach Betty Hutson led an inexpe
rienced squad of only nine girls but 
said that even though they started 
slowly, their performances im
proved as the season progressed. 
Hutson said that the season could 
have been better, but explained 
that the team attended a number of 
meets where it was difficult to place 
because there were so many teams 
in attendance. 

Hutson pointed out that the run
ning events and the girls' confi
dence in themselves were the 
team's strengths .. 

The LHS girls" track team includes Kara 
Lapka. Danae Merkel. Anna Schaunaman, 
Shantel Schumack, Michelle Hoffman, 
ReEtta Rott. Laurie Krein, Melissa Miller and 
Jolyn Hoffman. 

Michelle Hoffman, a sophomore, com
petes at the Four-Star Track Meet in Aber
deen. 

Sophomore ReEtta Rott practices her dis· 
cus throwing before her event at the 
Four-Star meet. 



Left: Sophomore Laurie Krein hurdles past 
an opponent. 

Below: Junior Jolyn Hoffman takes off from 
the starting blocks at the Four-Star Meet. 

Below: Senior Melissa Miller concentrates 
on keeping her balance after completing her 
jump. 

Girls' Track 49 



Jamie Rott hands the baton to teammate 
Benjie Arioso. 

Performances please 
new boys' track coach 

Bo Beck, first year track coach at 
LHS, was very pleased with his 
team's performance this season. 

Beck had four members of his team 
make it all the way to state. Toby 
Steckler, Matthew Ketterling, Wil
lard Goeshel and Greg Jasmer all 
qualified for the State Track Meet in 
Sioux Falls. Steckler qualified in 
the 110 meter high hurdles, while 
Ketterling qualified in the 100 and 
200 meter dashes. The 1600 meter 
relay team of Steckler, Ketterling, 
Goeshel and Jasmer also qualified. 

50 Boys' Track 

However, none of them placed in 
the meet. 

Beck felt that the strong points of 
the team were the hurdles, sprints 
and relays. "There was consistent 
placing in these events," stated 
Beck. "However, lack of experience 
hurt the team in the field events," 
he added. 

OveralL Beck was pleased that four 
of his athletes were able to go to 
state, and he hopes to have even 
more success in the future. 

Senior Matthew Ketterling pushes himscJ 
to cross the finish line in the 200 meter 
dash . 

Junior Don Zerr winds up for his discu: 
throw. 



Members of the boys' track team include 
coach BoBeck, Willard Goeshel. Jamie Rott. 
Bc1is Ceislar. Brock Fischer. Eric Erdmann, 
Scott Schauer. Donald Bonnet. Matthew Ket-

terling. Chris Daly. Benjie Arioso. Darren 
Schumacher, Jon Steckler. Justin Fuller. 
Toby Steckler and Greg Jasmer. 

Above: Toby teckler qualified for the State 
Track Meet in the 110 meter high hurdles. 

Boys' Track 51 



Varsity cheerleaders Renee Fink and Jan 
Schaffer show their team support after the 
Pirates score a basket. 

TO 

I 
WIN 

52 Cheerleaders 

Boys basketball varsity cheerleaders are 
Kristi Hoffman, Jan Schaffer and Renee Fink. 

Football cheerleaders are (clockwise from 
top) Jenny Guffey, Leisha Fuller, Kristi Hoff
man and Shanna Sanborn. 



Below: Football cheerleaders Kristi Hoff
man. Shanna Sanborn, Jenny Guffey and 
Leisha Fuller lead the school song. 

Bottom: The football cheerleaders hope 
that their victory hoop will bring the Pirates 
some Homecoming luck. 

Cheerleading brings 
hard work~ fun 
Some of the things that the cheer
leaders enjoyed about their jobs in
cluded meeting new people, having 
the opportunity to raise school 
spirit and just having fun. Fresh
man cheerleader Jenny Guffey calls 
cheerleading "a great experience." 
Her teammates agree, saying that 
being a cheerleader "makes you 
feel more confident in your every
day life." 

Cheerleaders also agreed that their 
jobs would be easier, not to men-

tion more fun, if there were more 
crowd support. 

Overall, the cheerleaders enjoyed 
cheering, but noted that there were 
a few disadvantages. Coming home 
late from games and having to be 
out in the cold weather were at the 
top of their "bummer" lists. An
other problem the girls faced was 
keeping their own spirits high, 
along with those of the crowd, 
when the Pirates were losing. 

Cheerleaders 53 



Right: Girls basketball student managers 
and statisticians are Mindy Ketterling, Jolyn 
Hoffman, Marci Grabowska, Amy Bieber and 
Leisha Fuller. 

Below Right: F.ootball student managers and 
statisticians are Tina Schumacher, Mindy 
Ketterling, ReEtta Rott and Laurie Krein. 

Managing 
provides 

• memones 
The statisticians and student man
agers experienced some unforget
table moments while doing their 
jobs. 

Girls' statistician Jolyn Hoffman re
members being embarrassed 
"when one of the teachers from He
cla had his students give me a 
piece of chocolate cake during a 
time-out.'' 

Boys' basketball statistician Laurie 
Krein will never forget when the 
scoreboard broke down during the 
Eureka game and scorekeepers 
Darren Schumacher and Jade Weig 
had to use a chalkboard to keep 
score. 

What surprised the managers and 
stats people most about the duties 
they were excited to perform? Girls' 
basketball student manager Mindy 
Ketterling was surprised at all the 
different duties she had to fulfill for 
her job. Leisha Fuller, who took 
stats for girls' basketball, admits to 
being surprised about the impor
tance of accuracy to her job. "Not 
screwing up is important to the 
coaches," she said. 

Above: Boys' basketball student managers 
and statisticians are: Front: Jolyn Hoffman, 
Mindy Ketterling and Shanna Sanborn. 
Back: Laurie Krein and ReEtta Rott. 

Right: Football statisticians Tina Schu
macher and Laurie Krein keep a close eye 
on the action on the field. 

54 Managers And Statisticians 



Who We Are 

A school is only as successful as the students who make it up. Here excited LHSers do 
their part in helping to bring about a Pirate victory. 

People 55 



Benjamin Arioso Donald Bonnet 

Seniors reflect back 
The past four years have provided 
a multitude of fond memories for 
members of the Class of 1991. 

Jamie Rott looks back proudly 
upon LHS's appearances in the 
football playoffs his freshman and 
sophomore years. Melissa Miller 
will never forget winning the 200 
meter dash at the Region Track 
Meet. 

Prom was a fond memory for sen
iors Boz Goebel, Toby Steckler and 
Matthew Ketterling, while Tina 

56 Seniors 

Schumacher says that she will 
most remember being selected 
1991 Homecoming queen. Scott 
Hoffman has a different Homecom
ing memory. He says that he will 
always remember driving an old 
beat-up car through the Pirate Day 
parade to represent the Senior 
Class. 

Kristina Schaible says that repre
senting her school at the State 
Snow Queen Contest will always be 
a very special memory. 

Sherrie Fredrickson 

Donald Bonnet and Toby Steckler try not t 
laugh during the senior Homecoming skit. 



Donald Bonnet lowers a piece of metal into 
the bucket to see how much weigh t his 
bridge can hold. 

Boz Goebel 

Left: Scott Hoffman and Trent Weig work on 
the garage that the senior shop class com· 
pleted. 

Below: Trent Weig and Matt Wildermuth 
show off their cooking ability for Matthew 
Ketterling, who checks out the action from 
behind. 

Scott Hoffman 

Seniors 57 



Matthew Ketterling 

58 Seniors 

eniors Jamie Rott and Matthew Ketterling 
share a laugh at the water fountain between 
classes. 

Melissa Miller 

Tom Kempf 

Jamie Rott 



Homecoming candidates weather the cold 
to greet the crowd during halftime of the 
Homecoming football game. 

'Mouse' enjoys making others laugh 
Senior Matthew Ketterling has had 
the nickname 'Mouse" ever since 
he can remember. He says the 
name was passed on from his fa
ther to his older brother and even
tually to him. 

Some of the Ketterling's friends 
have changed the original name to 

Cave Mouse." Underclassman 
Darin Duvall says it's because of 
Ketterling's funny walk. Ketterling 
has a kind of humped-over, bouncy 
swagger that reminds one of a cave 
man. 

Ketterling's speech has also influ
enced the "Cave Mouse" name. He 
has a way of grunting or growling 
his words. Most of the time Ketterl
ing s words consist of single sylla
bles, and one can frequently hear 
him using such expressions as 
ain't." One of his most common 

expressions is " What?" which he 
says when he is denying something 

Ketterling describes himself as be- and is constantly distracting his 
ing short and talkative with a good teachers. English teacher Julie 
sense of humor. He says that he George says that as much as she'd 
enjoys goofing around a lot and he like to strangle him at times, Ket
considers himself the class clown terling always manage to make her 
because he makes people laugh smile. 

Ketterling's favorite teacher is 
George. He says she's nice, is al
ways willing to help him and cares 
about how he does in school. He 
adds that if he could change one 
thing in his life, he would like to 
improve his English skills and 
study habits. 

Ketterling predicts that in 10 years 
he will be married and may-be have 
kids. He hopes that he will also 
have a good job. He admires his 
parents because he says they care 
and want to see him succeed in life. 
"I think they have done a good job 
of raising me," he adds. 

or if someone is looking at him enior Matthe"' Ketterling consid rs himself 
strangely, which people often do. th official class clown for the Class of 1991. 

Seniors 59 



Kristina Schaible 

60 Seniors 

Tina Schumacher 

The 1991 Boys and Girls Staters include Boz 
Goebel , Melissa Miller and Toby Steckler. 

Toby Steckler 

Trent Weig 



Members of the Twelve Year Club include 
Boz Goebel. Tina Sch umach er, Trent Weig, 
Kristina Schaible and Toby Steckler. 

Matt Wildermuth 

Boys, Girls Staters 
choose money, prestige 
Boys Stater Boz Goebel would like 
to be remembered as what his 
friends think of him. Even if it is 
bad! Miller would like to be remem
bered as someone who worked 
hard for everything she got and 
who respected anyone who gave an 
ounce of respect to her. 

The advice Steckler would give to a 
younger person is to stay away 
from drugs and anything or anyone 
having to do with them. He would 
also tell themjust to be themselves 
and not try to change who they are 
simply for the sake of what others 
would like them to be. Goebel ad
vises young people to have all the 

fun they can in life but to be careful 
of where, when and how they have 
it. 

Which would you rather have -
money, power or prestige? Boys 
Stater Toby Steckler would rather 
have money. " In my belief, money 
brings power, and if used properly 
money can bring prestige also." 
Girls Stater Melissa Miller would 
choose prestige. She would rather 
have a good reputation than mon
ey or power. " The prestige would 
make me more happy. With pres
tige, money and power would prob
ably also come with it. " 

Seniors 61 



ocial studies teacher Bo Beck gives Boris 
Ceislar a h elping hand on h is history assign
ment. 

Cristiane de Mello and prom date Brock Fi
scher enjoy a dance in each oth er's arms. 

Exchange students experience life 

62 Exchange Students 

Foreign exchange students Cristiane de 
Mello and Boris Ceislar spent a semester at 
LHS. 

Two foreign exchange student~ 

spent the second semester at LHS. 

Boris Ceislar from Germany anc 
Cristiane Esteves de Mello frorr 
Brazil came to spend five months ir 
Leola. 

Ceislar made his home with the 
Earl Rott family, while Mello fin· 
ished her stay with the Gerald Hoff· 
man family. 

Both Ceislar and Mello hoped to 
improve their English and become 
acquainted with the American wa 
of life during their stays in Leola 
But Cris, as she liked to be called 
also wanted to visit California anc 
Disneyland before returning home 

Boris observed that Americans aP 
a little " cooler" than Germans an 
said that American teachers are 
much friendlier. He explained tha 
his school in Germany is much big· 



in U.S. 
ger than LHS and added that 
lasses there meet from 8:05-2 

p.m. Also German sports teams are 
private, and there isn't as much 
emphasis on sports in Germany as 
here. 

Mello worried that school here 
would be harder because English is 
different from Portuguese, and she 
struggled with the language at the 
start of her stay. 

ln Brazil Cris said that she enjoyed 
studying Portuguese, biology and 
physics. She also enjoyed PE but 
disliked chemistry and geometry. 
Boris enjoyed all his classes at LHS 
but said that at home he did not 
like to study either math or Latin. 

ris wasn't used to the cold tem
~eratures but liked snow. She also 
iked American food, especially 
hocolate. 

Left: Cristiane de Mello keeps her eye on the 
ball during PE. 

Above: Boris Ceislar shows off his basket
ball talent. 

Exchange Students 63 



64 Juniors 

Darin Duvall 
Leisha fuller 
Nolan Geffre 

Willard Goeshel 

Marci Grabowska 
u an Heiser 

Jolyn Hoffman 
Jeff Jundt 

Members of the Junior Class look over prom 
cata logs for decorating ideas. Seated are Jo
lyn Hoffman and Susan Heiser. Juniors 

0 

standing include Marci Grabowska, Anna 
Kallas, Jan Schaffer and Nathan Kappes. 



Anna Kallas 
Nathan Kappes 
Mindy Ketterling 
Keith Meidinger 

Shanna Sanborn 
Jan Schaffer 
Chris Thielsen 
Donnie Zerr 

Left: Junior Class officers include Jeff Jundt, 
secretary treasurer; Jan Schaffer, president; 
and Donnie Zerr, vice president. 

Below: Journalism student Darin Duvall crops a 
photograph for use in the 1991 'Buccaneer. " 

Juniors make most of time at LHS 
The members of the Junior Class 
enjoyed their third year of high 
school, knowing that they have 
only one year left. 

When the juniors take time to re
flect upon their year, Susan Heiser 
says that one thing she will re
member was "watching Marci Gra
bowska welding in shop class." 

Heiser says that she is glad she is 
still living after that experience. 

The class is an active group that 
sponsored a variety of activities to 
raise money for their prom. They 
were also active in music and 
sports. 

Members of the class say that 

there favorite teacher was history 
teacher Bo Beck. "He puts history 
into words that we can really un
derstand, while making it enjoy
able for everyone," explained Jan 
Schaffer. Leisha Fuller, on the 
other hand, says that she admires 
all her teachers for the help they 
give her. 

Juniors 65 



Amy Bieber 
Eric Erdmann 
Nichole Erdmann 
Renee Fink 

Brock Fischer 
Michelle Hoffman 
Nathan Hoffman 
Sean January 

Class officers are vice president Nichole Erd
mann, president Laurie Krein and secretary; 
treasurer ReEtta Rott. 

66 Sophomores 

Renee Fink, Laurie Krein, Nichole Erdmann 
Michelle Hoffman and Amy Bieber work or 
their geometry during study hall. 



Eric Miller takes time out to rest in the li
tlrary during his study hall period. 

Laurie Krein 
ReEtta Rott 
Eric Miller 
Shirlee Rott 

Shane Moser 
Brett Schaible 
Leah Rath 
Jade Weig 
Kandie Witt 

Sophomores enjoy 
not being freshmen 
Sophomores enjoyed this year be
cause, according to Nathan Hoff
man, "anything is better than being 
a freshman." Other classmates 
agreed. Brett Schaible adds, "We 
finally get to push the freshmen to 
the end of the line during lunch." 

Kandie Witt's favorite subject was 
English. Mrs. George put feeling 
into it, she explains. ReEtta Rott 
preferred shop. 

Eric Miller's most embarrassing 
moment happened when he was 
pushed out of the locker room with 
just a towel, and then lost his towel 
while classmate Nichole Erdmann 
watched. Rott recalled how embar
rassed she was when she tripped 
over basketball teammate Kristy 
Schaible in front of a gym full of 
people. 

Sophomores 67 



Doug Hatlewick 
Jon Hoffman 
Kristi Hoffman 
Tim Hoffman 

Carrie Kallas 
Laura Ketterling 
Jesse Kindelspire 
Brian Lilly 

Above: Freshman Justin Fuller concentrates on 
a homework assignment? 

68 Freshmen 

Hollie Breitag 
Justin Fuller 
Jenny Guffey 



~bove: Jon Hoffman rides atop the fresh· 
man float that expresses the hope that " The 
lxpress Stops Here." 

pposite page lett: Senior Matt Wildermuth 
urns freshman Jon Steckler into a table for 
:he FBLA Homecoming skit. 

Greg Jasmer 
Jay Meidinger 
Scott Schauer 
Chris Schell 

Darren Schumacher 
Jon Steckler 
Becky Walz 
Mike Wildermuth 

Freshmen enjoy algebra 
Algebra was the favorite class of 
most of the freshmen. Tim Hoffman 
liked algebra because "we get to 
have fun and learn at the same 
time. " Hollie Brei tag also liked al
gebra. " Algebra is my favorite class 
because I've always liked math, 
and it's not that difficult." she ex
plains. 

Part of the reason the freshmen en
joyed algebra was their teacher, 
Clark Reider. Chris Schell liked 
Reider because "he helps you to 
understand the problems better, 
and that makes algebra easier. " 
Tim Hoffman agreed with his class-

mate. "Mr. Reider helps you out 
and tries to be your friend too, " 
said Hoffman. 

Jon Steckler, on the other hand, 
said that he liked computer teach
er Clyde Naasz best. "He doesn't 
only see teaching from a teacher's 
point of view, but from a student's 
point also. " 

Brian Lilly, Jenny Guffey and Mike 
Wildermuth didn' t have a favorite 
teacher. The three explained that 
all of their teachers helped them 
out as well as they could. 

Freshmen 69 



Below: Members of the Leola Board of Edu
cation include Tom Thorpe, Marilyn Erd
mann, Elvin Feickert, Pat Schaible and an
cy Kallas. 

Right: Superintendent and elementary prin
cipal Richard Ellefson punches in figures on 
his calculator. 

Below Right: Business manager Mary 
Schaffer is in charge of keeping the books 
for the school district. 

Board goal is quality education 
The five members of the school 
board p lay an important role in ad
ministering the school. 

Nancy Kallas enjoys being on the 
school board because of the stu
dents. She decided to run for the 
board to try and make sure that the 
school can offer the best possible 
"quality" education for all stu
dents. 

Pat Schaible enjoys going to con-

70 Administration 

ventions and seminars. "You are 
able to speak with other board 
members who are experiencing 
similar problems with their 
schools." Being head negotiator 
was the most difficult thing she had 
to do. She had to figure out pay 
schedules and brush up on her 
mathematics. 

The most difficult thing Elvin Feick
ert has had to do is deciding how to 
find the best education for the 

amount of taxes he thinks we can 
afford to pay in our school district 
What made Feickert decide to run 
for the board? "I like working with 
people. I like the experiences, and 
am getting an education by serving 
on any board." 

Tom Thorpe, current president, de 
cided to run for the school board 
because of the opportunity to be 
involved in his children 's educa· 
tions. 



~embers of the Student Council include: 
ront: Anna Kallas. Middle: Leah Rath , Kristi 
~tfman, secretary ; treasurer Kristina Schai-
e, Justin Fuller, Darin Duvall , and vice 

president Toby Steckler. Back: Jade Weig, 
Matt Wildermuth , Tina Schumacher and 
president Trent Weig. 

Above: High school principal Marvin Maule 
distributes the school's mail. 

Left: Lila Rau, school secretary, totals lunch 
bills. 

, 

Mary Everson, assistant business manager, 
re-checks some bill totals. 

Administration 71 



John Daly 
Industrial Arts 

Alverde Daniel 
Home Economics, Art 

Pat Geditz 
Librarian, English 

Julie George 
English, Journalism 

Teachers Clark Reider, Bo Beck and Betty Hut
son show their school spirit at a pep rally. 

Right: Junior Marci Grabowska gets help on her 
assignment from English teacher Julie George. 

72 Faculty 

Brad Beck 
cience 

BoBeck 
ocial tudies 

Ralph Buntrock 
Counselor 



Mick Guffey 
Instrumental Music 

Doris Hepperle 
Business 

Betty Hudson 
Jun ior High 

Rich ard Jasm er 
Junior High 

Clyde aasz 
Computers. Driver's Ed 

J im Och sner 
Vocal Music 

Clark Reider 
Math 

Teachers recall embarrassing moments 
Being a teacher brings with it a 
host of embarrassing moments 
since for seven hours each day 
each teacher holds center stage 
in his classroom. 

For some teachers, clumsiness 
has resulted in embarrassment 
First year history teacher Bo 
Beck recalls pulling up a map 
and knocking it off the wall , 
where it fell to the floor with a 
loud bang. English teacher Julie 
George and business teacher 
Doris Hepperle remember the 
embarrassment of falling off 
their chairs. 

For others slips of the tongue 
have been the source of embar
rassment. Math teacher Clark 
Reider invented the word ' slim
pte" through a slip of the 
tongue while vocal instructor 
Jim Ochsner remembered words 
that have come out the wrong 

way. 

What s the biggest challenge of 
being a teacher? For Pat Geditz 
who teaches junior high English, 
the hardest task is motivating 
her students to work to their full 
capabilities. Both Hepperle and 
Ochsner agree with Geditz, while 
home ec teacher Alverde Daniel 
finds that her biggest challenge 
is 'helping students to realize 
they do have needs now, or in 
the future, for materials present
ed. · 

Reider finds that simply being 
prepared for the questions his 
students will ask is a challenge, 
while other teachers cite that 
getting all their paperwork cor
rected and graded is their big
gest challenge. 

There are many rewards of being 
a teacher, however, even though 

they do put up with a lot of guff 
from students and spend count
less tate nights correcting and 
grading papers and planning the 
next day's lessons. 

Most of the rewards are of an in
tangible nature. Hepperle said 
that seeing students succeed in 
their chosen career is her great
est reward. George feels good 
whenever college students come 
up to her and say thank you for 
making them work so hard be
cause after high school they are 
finding college composition 
classes easy. BoBeck enjoys as
sociating with all the students 
and having somebody tell him 
that they actually learned some
thing in his class. 

Faculty 73 



Right: Preparing the school meals are De· 
lares Bain, Maggie Bendewald Bonnie Gill. 
Olga Bender and Marlene Kessler. 

Below: Keeping the school clean are custo· 
dians Bob Austad. Joan Bonnet and Don 
Hammerich. 

Above: Sophmore Sean January works part· 
time as a school janitor. 

74 Support Staff 

In charge of transportation are bus drivers 
Pat Schaffner. Wanda Gill. Joan Bonnet. 
Frank Geffre and Gwen Wolf. 



upport staff keeps school running 
o keep the school running re
uires more than just the faculty 
1nd administration. The school 
lso needs a support staff, which 
onsists of cooks, bus drivers and 
anitors. 

JOme of the responsibilities of the 
·ooks are making sure the meal is 
)repared, ordering foods and sup
)lies and doing all the recordkeep
ng and bookwork. 

Marlene Kessler says that the 
rt she enjoys most about her job 

• vt,nn• cook Bonnie Gill serves lunch to sec
grader Misty Wolf. 

is being able to keep in touch with 
the kids and the community. She 
says that when you don't have any 
kids left in school, you seem to lose 
contact with what is happening in 
the school. Kessler does not enjoy 
all the lifting involved in her job, 
however. 

The bus drivers also have a very 
importantjob, and that is to get the 
students to school and then take 
them home when the school day 
has ended. The bus drivers say that 
the best part of driving a bus is hav-

ing good kids. Bad roads and ad
verse weather conditions can make 
a bus driver's job difficult and dan
gerous, however. 

Some of the responsibilities of the 
janitors include keeping the school 
clean and safe for the public and 
the students. The best thing about 
his job would be the kids, com
ments head janitor Bob Austad. 
But he says that the worst thing 
about his job is the vandalism 
sometimes committed by thought
less students. 

Support Staff 75 



Eighth enjoy history 
History class topped the favorites's 
list for the eighth graders. Stacy 
Franks explains, "Bo Beck is great, 
and there's always something to 
do." 

Another favorite class among stu
dents was English. Grant Kindel
spire liked English because "you 
can have fun." Tammy Lilly agreed, 
saying, "I like to write, and English 
gives me that chance. " 

Jessica Casey thought that math 
was best because "it's easy." 
Jeanne Ottenbacher also consid
ered math her favorite class. 

For most of the eighth grade girls, 
the most memorable moment was 
winning the Y tournament and all 
the eighth grade basketball games. 
The boy's, however, disagreed 
about memorable moments. Evan 
Erdmann's proudest memory was 

"making it into A Band. Leon Heyd 
couldn't pick just one moment. For 
him the whole year was memorable 
because "it's" the last year of ele
mentary school." 

Eight graders include: Front Row: Shantel 
Schumack, Anna Schaunaman, Lacey Zan 
tow, Seth Ketterling and Brandi Janual) 
Middle Row~ Becky Miller, Chris Daly, Staq 
Franka and Jeanne Ottenbacher. Back Row: 
Jessica Casey, Jeb Outtrim, Grant Kindel· 
spire, Evan Erdmann, JetfTschappat. Daniel 
Kempf and Chris Rath. 



Members of the seventh grade class are: 
Front Row: Michelle Lechner, Trevor Zan
tow, Nathan Fuller, Holly Rath, Eric Sieh and 

ichael Bell. Middle Row: Laura Wilder
muth, Troy Tschappat Danae Merkel Gary 
chauer, Melanie Hoffman, Ben Ochs and 

Above: Laura Wildermuth works on her Eng
lish assignment. 

Opposite page left: Shantel Schmack, Chris 
Rath, and Jeb Outtrim get help from history 
teacher Bo Beck. 

Laura Kempf. Back Row: Sheila Bunke, 
Brooke Harrison, Melissa Casey Becky Daly, 
Aaron Steckler, Justin Kappes. Deric Knut· 
son, Kara Lapka, Michelle, Wolff and Chris 
Sieh 

Danae Merkel , Melissa Casey, Holly Rath 
and Laura Wildermuth play a game during 
their free time. 

Seventh graders enjoy 
junior high experience 
The seventh graders enjoyed being 
a part of the junior high because 
they liked moving to different 
classes and having different teach
ers for their classes 

Holly Rath enjoyed moving from 
class to class because "you don' t 
feel so left out." "What I like most 
about seventh grade," said Kara 
Lapka, "is being able to play more 
sports." 

Although the seventh graders en-

joyed not having one teacher and 
sitting in one classroom all day, 
they admitted that they did miss 
being able to go out for recess. 

Seventh graders had a variety of fa
vorite classes ranging from gym to 
English. Their reasons for liking 
classes were as varied as the 
classes themselves. Troy Tschap
pat liked math best because "I get 
the best grades in it. " Aaron 
Steckler liked social studies best 
because "it's fun and easy. " 

Seventh Grade 77 



Right: Eighth grader Shantel Schumack 
competed in both varsity and junior high 
track meets. Here she hits the pit during the 
long jump competition at the Four-Star 
Track Meet in Aberdeen. 

Above: Members of the eighth grade girls' 
basketball team are: Front Row: Shantel 
Schumack, Anna Schaunaman, Brandi Jan
uary and Jeanne Ottenbacher. Back Row: 
Coach Betty Hutson Lacey Zantow, Jessica 
Casey Becky Miller and student manager 
Melissa Casey. 

78 Junior High Sports 

Junior high athletes 
enjoy competition 

Junior high athletes competed in 
various sports during the school 
year at LHS. 

Both boys and girls competed in 
basketball and track. The boys also 
competed in football. 

According to coach Clark Reider, 
the boys' football team fought hard 
through the season, but ended with 
an 0-6 record. "The team had 
chances to win, but ended up los
ing a lot of close games," said 
Reider. 

The eighth grade girl's basketball 

team was unbeaten through the 
year, while the seventh graders 
were 4-3. 

The highlight of the basketball sea
son for eighth graders Becky Miller 
and Shantel Schumack was win
ning their bracket of the Y Tourna
ment while classmate Chris Daly 
explained that scoring two touch
downs against Ipswich was the high 
point of his football season. 

The athletes also enjoyed traveling 
to and competing in track meets. 



Left: Members of the seventh grade girls' 
basketball team are: Front Row: Laura Wil
dermuth, Melanie Hoffman, Danae Merker, 
Holly Rath, Michelle Lechner and coach Bet
ty Hutson. Back Row: Becky Daly, Brooke 
Harrison, Michelle Wolff and Kara Lapka. 

Below: Members of the junior high boys' 
basketball team are. Front Row: Coach 
Clark Reider, Trevor Zan tow, Eric Sieh, Chris 
Daly, Michael Bell, Troy Tschappat and 
Chris Rath. Back Row: Justin Kappes, Aaron 
Steckler, Grant Kindelspire Jeb Outtrim, 
JeffTschappat and Chris Sieh. Not pictured: 
Nathan Fuller and Dan Kempf. 

Above; Taking the baton form a teammate is 
eighth grader Chris Daly. 

Left: Members of the junior high football 
team are: Front Row: Benjamin Ochs, Na
than Fuller, Eric Sieh, Michael Bell, Chris 
Daly and Seth Ketterling. Middle Row: Chris 
Sieh, Deric Knutson, Troy Tschappat. Aaron 
Steckler, Gary Schauer. Trevor Zantow and 
coach Clark Reider. Back Row. Grant Kindel
spire. Jeb Outtrim, Justin Kappes and Jeff 
Tschappat. 

Junior High Sports 79 



Right: B Band members Include: Front Row: 
Rachel Breitag, Jacalyn Geffre, Deric Knut· 
son, Sheila Bunke, Melissa Casey, Anna 
Schaunaman, Becky Daly, Brooke Harrison 
and Jennifer Fink. Second Row: Director 
Mick Guffey Nicki Gill Jessica Rath Troy 
Tschappat Gabe Outtrim, Garret Kindel· 
spire, Kara Lapka, Danae Merkel, Becky Mill· 
er and Shantel Schumack. Third Row: Lacey 
Zantow, Eric Sieh Evan Erdmann, Joshua 
Fischer. Trevor Zantow, Michael Bell , Me· 
lanie Hoffman Holly Rath and Laura Wilder· 
muth Back R6w: Hollie Shafer, Chris Daly, 
Henry Spitzer, Chad Spitzer, Nathan Fuller, 
Justin Kappes, Chris Sieh, Jeb Outtrim and 
Leon Heyd. 

80 Junior High Music 

Getting their first taste of band are Jesse tin Miller, Cole Schumack and Holly chaun· 
Spitzer, Jason Sieh, Brent Kindelspire, Dus· man. 



Eighth graders Becky Miller and Anna 
Schaunaman practice for the Christmas 
oncert. 

Junior high students 
enjoy chorus, band 
Students in junior high enjoyed 
chorus. Seventh grader Laura Wil
dermuth said that chorus was fun 
because they got to sing different 
kinds of music. 

In chorus students did breathing 
exercises and warm-ups and prac
ticed for performances such as the 
Christmas concert. Other days they 
got to watch video cassettes of fam
ous musicals. 

Junior high band members partici
pated in a music contest at Selby 
and prepared for a joint perfor
mance at the elementary awards 
program. 

Students who planned on trying out 
for A Band also practiced scales, 
worked on techniques and rhythm 
studies. 

Left: C Band members include: Front Row: 
Rhonda Spitzer, Carla Ottenbacher, Lisa 
Schaible, Sara Bell and Chantell Anliker. 
Back Row: Jason Sieh, Jesse Spitzer, Brent 
Kindelspire, Dustin Miller, Cole Schumack, 
Holly Schaunaman, Mark Schock, Jeff 
Shafer. Sean Guffy and Chad Sandquist. 

Below Left: Chorus members Jeb Outtrim 
and Chris Daly practice with the micro· 
phones. 

Junior High Music 81 



Sixth like 
recess 

Most of the sixth graders said that 
recess and study period were the 
best parts of their year. 

They couldn 't decide, however, 
which subject they disliked most 
- science or social studies. Excep
tions were Gabe Outtrim, who dis
liked reading because they " never 
did any fun activities for that sub
ject" and Garret Kindelspire, who 
disliked English most. 

If sixth graders could change one 
thing about school, what would it 
be? Jackie Geffre would have more 
recesses. Rachel Breitag would 
have shorter days. Chad Spitzer 
simply wouldn' t hold school, and 
Nicholas Smith wouldn't have any 
work; he'd just sit and talk. 

Sixth graders include: Front Row: Holly Mei
dinger, Nicholas Smith, Derek Kolb and 
Henry Spitzer. Middle Row: Rachel Breitag, 
Chad Spitzer and Hollie Shafer. Back Row: 

82 Sixth Grad e 

Gabe Outtrim, Garret Kindelspire, Joshua 
Fischer, Mrs. Yvonne Morrison, Heather 
Travis, Jennifer Fink and Jessica Rath. 

Below: Derek Kolb gets his math notebo 
ou t in preparation for class. 

Above: Jennifer Fink finds it hard to concen· 
trate on h er reading assignment in front of 
the camera . 



Jesse Spitzer hunts through his car box for 
an eraser. 

Fifth graders express 
varied opinions on life 
The fifth grade class is a group of 
students with unique opinions. 

Holly Schaunaman admires bas
ketball player Michael Jordan and 
rapper Vanilla Ice. Schaunaman 
said that she likes Jordan because 
he can jam a basket and Vanilla Ice 
can dance. Jason Sieh admires 
Lawrence Taylor because he's a 
good football player. Brent Kindel
spire looks up to Mr. Ellefson be
cause he helps to run the school. 
Still others admired by the class 
are teacher Mrs. Janice Jasmer, 
New Kids on the Block and fifth 
grader Lisa Schaible. 

Math was the favorite subject of the 

fifth graders. However, Chantell An
liker favored social studies, which 
she said is a easy subject. Dustin 
Miller liked reading class, and Mi
chael Geffre enjoyed science be
cause of the projects. 

If the students could be anybody 
else in the world, Cole Schumack 
would be Bart Simpson because 
he's " cool,"and Chad Sandquist 
would trade places with Michaelan
gelo of the Teenage Mutant Ninja 
Turtles. Mark Schock, on the other 
hand, would trade places with Bo 
Jackson. Misty Tumwall is happy 
with her life and wouldn't change 
one thing. 

Above: Fifth graders include: Front Row: Mi
chael Geffre, Carla Ottenbacher, Sean Guf
fey, Holly Schaunaman, Brent Kindelspire, 
Lisa Schaible, Cole, Schumack, Rhonda 
Spitzer and Chad Sandquist. Back Row: Sara 
Bell, Jeff Shafer, Mark Schock, Jason Sieh, 
Dustin Miller, Jesse Spitzer, Chan tell Anliker 
and Mrs. Janice Jasmer. 

Left: Carla Ottenbacher helps kindergar
tener Mindy Schwingler draw a picture dur
ing the fifth graders' Adopt-A-Kindergartener 
program. The purpose of the program is to 
give fifth graders a sense of responsibility 
and teach them leadership skills. 

Fifth Grade 83 



Members of the fourth grade class are: Front 
Row: Mr . Susan Ackerson Laura shauer, 
Patricia Ochs, Jennifer Gearey, Amy Kallas, 
Travis Rott. Drew Geffre. Scott Goebel, 
Tammy Geffre and Mindy Miller. econd 
Row: Mark Lapka, James Becker. Mitch 
Steckler, Kyle Moser. Erika Rath, Lane Harri-

Fourth 
enjoy 

trip 
Mrs. Susan Ackerson's fourth grad
ers took a day off from school for a 
field trip this spring. They visited 
the "Aberdeen American News" 
and had lunch at McDonalds. The 
day was topped off by a visit to the 
Dakota Prairie Museum, where stu
dents not only saw antiques more 
than a century old but also got to 
participate in the past. They had 
the opportunity to chum butter, 
weave cloth, make candles and 
grind coffee. 

"They loved it!"said Ackerson. And 
she added that due to the class's 
large size, the day became even 
more exciting. 

Right: Kyle Moser finds the monkey bars a 
great place to sit and relax . 

84 Fourth Grade 

son, Jeff Becker, Bobby Jenner, Niki Gill and 
Amanda Thielsen. Back Row: Nathan Knut
son, Matt Wolf, TJ Mahlke, Kelli Berreth, 
Pam Hatlewick, Lindsay Zantow, Wendi 
Weiszhaar, Erin Anliker and Jennifer Kindel
spire. 

Pam Hatlewick uses her fre time to read a 
good book. 



Michael fuehrer and Chris Hauck concen
trate on their schoolwork. trying to earn 
chips to buy goodies on Movie Day. 

Pencils in hand, Amy Jenner and Chad 
Weiszhaar get ready to work. 

Members of the third grade class are: front 
Row: Jessica Becker and Stephanie Daly. 
Second Row: Colin Sandquist. Erin Kolb, 
Chris Hauck, Amy Jenner and Daniel 
Kappes. Back Row: Chad Weiszhaar, Mishail 
fuehrer. Melissa Bunke and Tracy Hutson. 

The third graders enjoy their own version of 
soccer. 

Third have 
movie day 
Unlike the fourth graders, the third 
grade class passed up the chance 
for a field trip and had a movie day 
instead. Mrs. Betty Maule and stu
dent teacher Kay Seversen trans
formed the classroom in the "Pi
rate Theatre" for the students. The 
room was equipped with all the 
theatre necessities, from a sofa to a 
concession stand. 

In order to "pay" for the conces
sions, the students were rewarded 
with chips as a form of money when 
they got a good grade or did a good 
deed. This payment plan started 
two or three weeks prior to the 
movie day. The students then used 
their chips to buy goodies during 
the movies. 

In addition to their movie day, stu
dents put on a May Day program for 
their parents. During this program 
they recited poetry and danced the 
maypole dance. 

Third Grade 85 



Teaching fulfills 
Danek's dream 

"Ever since I was in grade school, 
being a teacher has been my aspi
ration," said second grade teacher 
Miss Barb Dan~k, who has taught in 
Leola for 2.3 years. 

Although Danek dislikes the disci
plinary aspect of teaching, she 
does have many fond memories of 
her teaching career. She recalls the 
time one of her second grade 
classes surprised her on her birth
day, without the help of their par
ents. Danek says, " I thought that it 
was pretty good for a group of sec
ond graders!" 

Above: Members of the second grade class 
include: Front Row: Erin Rath , Lisa Shafer, 
Erin Spitzer, Kyle Hoffman, Misty Wolf and 
Ethan Erdmann. Back Row: Michael 
Schwingler, Jennifer Guthmiller Justin 
Kessler, Tim Ottenbacher, Sarah Schanzen· 
bach, Jill Thorpe and Miss Barb Danek. 

Right: Misty Wolf takes pleasure from read
ing a library book. 

86 Second Grade 

Over the years, Danek feels that 
there has been a real change in stu
dents. "With all of the TV and Nin
tendo, kids are always on the 
move. They don'tjust sit and read 
a book like they used to. They are 
constantly wanting to do things 
with their hands." 

Danek was born and raised on a 
farm near New Effington, S.D. She 
has one sister and two brothers. 

In her free time Danek enjoys walk
ing, traveling and reading books, 
especially Perry Mason. 

Lisa Shafer and Jennifer Guthmiller show off 
their Pirate's Day costumes. 



casey Miller and Lisa Shafer enjoy a tum on 
the rocket rider. First graders 

exercise imaginations 
One of the things first grade teach
er Betty Hemen enjoys about her 
career is listening to the imagina
tive stories her students share with 
her. 

First graders enjoy pretending -
for example, imagining themselves 
in someone else's shoes. Matthew 
Stoner said he would like to be T.J. 
Pudwill because " I could get all of 
his toys!" Lana Lapka thought that 
being a mom and getting to "take 
care of all the babies" would be 
fun. Casey Houck would like to be 
classmate Devon Jakober because 
" she's nice. " 

Above: Members of the first grade class in
clude: Front Row: T.J. Pudwill , Lana Lapka, 
Matthew Stoner, Casey Hauck, Lacy Mahlke 
and Jonathon Rath . Back Row: Mrs. Betty 
Hemen, Andrew Guthmiller, Amber Schock, 
Casey Miller, Derek Kindelspire Cody Bu
cholz, Kent Moser and Eric Hatlewick. 

Left: Eric Hatlewick concentrates on his 
word-find puzzle. 

Right: Lana Lapka and Casey Hauck parade 
around the gym on Homecoming. 

Wishing is another important part 
of a first graders life. If Amber 
Schock could have one wish, she 
would hope for one million dollars 
so she could buy " anything." Ca
sey Miller also thought about mon
ey, but she would rather have lots 
of gold in hopes of being rich. 

Not requiring imagination, howev
er, is the student's fondness for 
Mrs. Hemen. All of them enjoyed 
Hemen and her teaching methods. 
Jonathon Rath summed it up best. 
" She teaches really nice," he said. 

First Grade 87 



Right: Brian Gill writes his name for class
mates atasha Geffre and J .J. Tippie. 

Below: Kindergarteners include: Front Row: 
Brian Gill , Blake Hoffman. Ricky Tschappat 
and Mindy Schwingler. Middle Row: J.J. Tip
pie. Rebecca Sieh, Jodi Wilkens, Natasha 
Geffre and Carrie Shafer. Back Row: Cody 
Rohrbach, Carrie Lanz, Colin Kessler. Court
ney alzer, Heather Whetham and Mrs. Car
ol Jones. 

Kindergarteners eqjoy 
being part-time students 

Members of the Kindergarten class 
had differing views on whether or 
not they would like to go to school 
every day or stay with the original 
every-other-day schedule. Rebecca 
Sieh and Colin Kessler like going to 
school every other day. According 
to Kessler, school gets boring 
sometimes, and going every day 
could be even more boring. Carrie 
Shafer disagrees. She says that 

88 Kindergarten 

school is fun, and she would like to 
go every day! 

Do you like school? Almost all the 
kindergarteners said that they liked 
school, but playtime was their fa
vorite part of the day. Blake Hoff
man said he likes to play with the 
Legos. Jodi Wilkens says her rea
son for liking school is getting to 
play with her friends. 

Courtney Salzer. Heather Whetham and Re
becca Sieh play in the kindergarteners' 
" sand' box. 



Learning lab and girted instructor Mrs. Barb 
, ygaard prepares an assignment for her 
next student. 

Nygaard joins 
special education staff 
The special education department 
gained a new face at the beginning 
of the year. Mrs. Barb Nygaard, 
learning lab and gifted instructor, 
replaced Mrs. Marlys Thurow and 
works primarily with grades 7-12. 

Nygaard came to Leola after teach
ing at Tioga School in North Dakota 
for four years. At Tioga, Nygaard 
dealt mainly with mentally retarded 
children. In Leola she works with 
learning disabled students. 

How would Nygaard discribe LHS? 
" Small, " she says with a laugh, 
adding that at LHS, students are 
friendly and fellow teachers are 
very helpful. "A school this size is 
lucky to have so many good teach
ers," says Nygaard. 

Nygaard enjoyed the variety of sub
jects, students and ages she got to 
work with in her new job. Her work 
ranged from English IV to biology. 
She confesses, however, that be
havior problems are what she likes 
least about her job. 

Nygaard says that her sister's 
choice of a teaching career influ
enced her future. Also, the classes 
she took at Northern State Univer
sity interested her in education. 
She said that she also enjoys work
ing with kids. 

In her free time Nygaard enjoys 
watching and playing a variety of 
sports. 

Teachers serving the special needs of stu
dents in the Leola District are learning lab 
instructor Mrs. Barb Nygaard, Chapter 1 
reading instructor Mrs. Lois Merkel , special 
education coordinator Mrs. Jean Guffey, 
learning lab instructor Mrs. Sharrol Erd
mann and Chapter 1 math instructor Mr. 
Diane Tschappat. 

Special Education 89 



Sponsors 
Leola Bakery 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
LaVerne and Brenda Lanz 

Thee Body Shop 
Box 166 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
Robert Zantow 
(605) 4.39-.311.3 

D & M Cafe 
Leola, South Dakota 57456 

Mary Louise Lechner 
"Something Superior 

for Your Interior" 

Live Stock Insurance Services 
"Insurance You Can Trust" 

Box 80 
Leola, South Dakota 57456 

Ray Stoner 
(605) 4.39-.3111 

Leola Legion Bar 
Box K 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
Mgr. Deb Mahlke 

Massage for Health 
Sylvia Arioso 

Therapist, AMTA member 
( 605) 4.39-.3.3.38 

90 Sponsors 

(1) Mrs. George and members ofthejoumal
ism staff check out an old yearbook, looking 
for new ideas. (2) Senior Kristina Schaible 
poses as a pregnant woman during the sen
ior Homecoming skit. (3) Shanna Sanborn 
and Leisha Fuller spend at least part of their 
lunch breaks catching up on the latest. (4) 
The camera spies on the LHS mixed chorus 
being them selves. 



(1) Members of the boys· track team engage 
in a friendly game of cards between events 
at the Four-Star Track Meet. (2) Drummer 
Joyln Hoffman marches with the band on 
Pirate Day (3) In the FBLA Homecoming skit 
junior Jan Schaffer plays the part of a lamp. 
(4) Prom goers chat with one another while 
waiting for dinner to be served. 

Sponsors 
Schaible Trucking 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
Sid Schaible 

Hi-Way Cafe 
Clint & Arliss Blumhardt 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
(605) 4.39-.3415 

"Our Special Is You" 

Live Stock State Bank 
Box 140 

Leola, South Dakota 57456 
(605) 4.39-.3222 

Heiser's Jack & Jill 
Leola, South Dakota 57456 

Floyd & Linda Heiser 

Homestead Building Supplies 
Leola, South Dakota 57456 

Gary Guthmiller 

McPherson County Herald 
Leola, South Dakota 57456 

Mary & Terry Hoffman 
(605) 4.39-.31.31 

Sponsors 91 



Autographs -------

92 Autographs 



Autographs ------. 

Autographs 93 



Index 

A 
Academics 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 2.3, 24, 25 26, 27 
Arioso, Benjie 1.3, 28, 29, .31, .32, 41, 47, 50 51, 56, 90 

B 
Beck, Bo 17, 4.3, 51, 62, 72, 76 
Beck, Brad 24, 25, 72 
Bieber, Amy .36, 54, 66 
Bonnet, Donald 4 , 11. 1.3, 15, 19, 22, .32, .34, .35, 41, 47, 51 

56 57, 59 
Boys Basketball 45. 46, 47 
Boys· Track 50, 51 
Breitag, Hollie .31, .34, .38, 58, 68 
Buntrock, Ralph 72 

c 
Ceislar, Boris 45, 47, 51, 62, 6.3 
Cheerleaders 52, 5.3 

D 
Daly John 41,72 
Daniel, Alverde 18, 19, 72 
Duvall, Darin 2, 29, .32, .36, .37, 41, 64, 65, 71, 90 

E 
Ellefson, Richard 70 
Erdmann, Eric 20, .32, .36, .38, 45, 51, 66 
Erdmann, ichole .31 .32, .35, .36, 4.3, 44, 66 

f 
Fink, Renee 20, .32, .36, .37, .38, 4.3, 44, 5.3, 67 
Fischer, Brock 2, 21, 45, 47, 51, 62, 66 

94 Index 

Football 40, 41 
Fredrickson, Sherrie 5, 1.3, 2.3, 56, 59 
Fuller, Justin .3, 18, 25, 27, .32, .34, 45, 51 , 68, 71 
Fuller, Leisha .30, .31, .32 52, 5.3, 54, 64, 90 
Future Business Leaders of America (FBLA) .30, .31 

Geditz, Pat 20, 21, 72 
Geffre, Nolan 64 
George, Julie 29, 72, 90 
Girls' Basketball 42, 4.3, 44 
Girls' Track 48, 49 

G 

GoebeL Boz 10, .36 .37, 57, 58, 60, 61 
Goeshel, Willard 5, 46, 57, 51, 64, 90 
Grabowska, Marci 28, 29, 54, 64, 72 
Grades 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 8 , 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89 
Graduation 1.3, 14, 15 
Guffey,Jenny27, 29, .32, .36, .37, .38, 52, 5.3, 68, 90 
Guffey, Mick .37, .38, 7.3, 80, 81 

H 
Hatlewick, Doug 20, 45, 68 
Heiser, Susan .31, .36, .38, .39, 64 
Hepperle, Doris 2.3, .31. 7.3 
Hoffman, Jolyn 1.3 15, 24, 25, .32, .34, .36, .37, 48, 49, 54, 64, 

91 
Hoffman, Jon 16, .36, 68, 69 
Hoffman, Kristi 12, .30, .31, .32, .34, .37, .38, 44, 52, 5.3, 58, 68, 

71 
Hoffman, Michelle .31, .36, 4.3, 44, 48, 66 
Hoffman, Nathan 21, .32, .36, .38, 45, 47, 66 
Hoffman, Scott 19, 57 
Hoffman, Tim .36, 58, 68 
Homecoming 8, 9 
Hutson, Betty 44, 7.3, 78, 79 

J 
January, Sean .3, 20, 27, .32, .34, .36, .38, 41, 66, 74 
Jasmer, Greg 25, .32, .34, .35, .36, .38, 41, 45, 47, 51. 58, 68 
Jasmer, Richard 7.3, 85 
Journalism 28, 29 
Jundt, Jeff 15, .32, .3.3, .34, .35, 64 



K 
Kallas, Anna .32, .34, 4.3, 55, 64, 65 , 71 
Kallas, Carrie 12, .31, .32, .3.3, .34, .36, .38, 44, 68 
Kappes. Nathan .32, 64, 65 
Kempf, Tom 41. 58 
Ketterling, Laura 28, 29, 41, 68 
Ketterling, Matthew 8 , 10, 16, 47, 50. 51 , 58, 59 
Ketterling, Mindy .30, .31, .32, 54, 65 
Kindelspire, Jesse .32, .34, .36. 45, 68 
Krein, Laurie .30, .31, .32 • .37. 4.3, 44, 48, 49, 54, 66 

L 
Lilly, Brian 68 

M 
Maule, Marvin 71 
Meidinger, Keith 18, .32, 65 
Meidinger, Jay 69 
Mello, Cristiane 17, 62, 6.3 
Miller, Eric 27, .32, 66, 67 
Miller, Melissa 4 , 25, .30, .31, .36. 42, 48, 59, 60 
Moser, Shane 67 
Music .32, .3.3, .34, .35, .36, .3 7 • .38 • .39 

N 
Naasz, Clyde 41, 7.3 

0 
Ochsner, Jim 1.3, 15 • .32, 7.3 

p 
Prom 10. 11 

Index 

R 
Rath. Leah 11 • .32, .34, .36 • .38, 4.3, 44 67, 71 
Reider, Clark 25, 45, 4 7, 72, 7.3, 79 
Rott. Jamie 19, 41, 46, 47, 50, 51 , 58 
Rott, ReEtta 17, .31, .36, .38, 4.3, 44, 48, 54, 66, 67 
Rott. Shirlee 67 

s 
anbom, Shanna .30, .31, .34, 52, 5.3, 54, 65. 90 

Schaffer, Jan 5, 11, 12, 25, .31. .32, .3.3, .34, .35, .36 • .38, 5.3, 
64, 65, 91 

Schaible. Brett 21, .32, 66 
Schaible. Kristina 5 , 10. 12, 2.3, 29, .32, .34, .35, .36 .38, 4.3, 

59, 60, 61, 71, 90 
Schauer. Scott 17, 18, 26, .32, .36, 41. 45, 69 
Schell , Chris 20, 69 
Schumacher, Darren 16. 28, 29, .32, .34, .36, .38, 41. 51, 69, 

90, 91 
Schumacher, Tina 8 , 9, 1.3, 15, 19, 20, 29, .32, .34 . .35, .36, 

.37, .38, 42, 4.3, 59, 60, 61, 71, 91 
Show Choir .34, .35 
Snow Queen 12 
Stage Band .38, .39 
Steckler, Jon 8 , 11. 25, .31 • .32, 40, 41 , 45, 47, 5 1. 58, 69 
Steckler, Toby 4 , 8 , 9 , 25, .30, .31, .32, .3.3, .34, .35, 41, 47, 51, 

56, 59, 60, 61, 71 
Student Council 71 
Student Managers 54 

w 
Walz, Becky 12, 27, .30, .31, .32, .34, .36, 69 
Weig, Jade .3, 5 , .32, 67, 71, 90 
Weig, Trent 10, 15, 22, .32, .34, .35, 47, 57, 59, 60, 61, 71 
Wildermuth, Matt 8, 1.3. 17. 25, .31, .32, .34, .35, 57, 61, 68, 71 
Wildermuth, Mike 29, .31, .32, .34, .35, .36, 69 
Witt. Kandie 20, .36, .38, 67 

z 
Zerr, Donnie 5 , 19, 25, .32, .34, .36, .38. 50, 65 

Index 95 



TITLE: Buccaneer 
THEME: Reflections 
VOLUME: 33 

Through the looking glass 
You and !-together

Made a journey, 
Shared reflections, 

Savored our memories 
While tapping our feet

impatient
Waiting for tomorrow 

You and !-together
Through the looking glass 

Thank you for your company. 
1991 Bucccaneer Staff 

EDITOR: Marci Grabowska 
ADVISER: Mrs. Julie George 
PHOTOGRAPHER: Terrance Ketterling 

Hardin's 
Aberdeen, SD 57401 

PUBLISHER: Jostens 
Box 991 
Visalia, CA 93279 

PAGES: 96 
COPIES ORDERED: 120 
TYPE STYLE: Benguiat Book 
HEADLINE SIZE: 30 point 
COPY SIZE: 10 point 
CAPTION SIZE: 8 point 

96 Closing 










